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Please read this user manual first!

Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this Beko product. We hope that you get the best results from your product which has been
manufactured with high quality and state-of-the-art technology. Therefore, please read this entire user manual and
all other accompanying documents carefully before using the product and keep it as a reference for future use. If you
handover the product to someone else, give the user manual as well. Follow all warnings and information in the user
manual.

Remember that this user manual is also applicable for several other models. Differences between models will be
identified in the manual.

Explanation of symbols

Throughout this user manual the following symbols are used:

Important information or useful hints
about usage.

Warning of hazardous situations with
regard to life and property.

% Warning of electric shock.

AN
T Warning of risk of fire.

Warning of hot surfaces.

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagag caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sistliice/Istanbul /TURKEY

Made in TURKEY
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t Important instructions and warnings for safety and
environment

This section contains safety
instructions that will help protect from
risk of personal injury or property
damage. Failure to follow these
instructions shall void any warranty.
General safety
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This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved.

Children shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.
The appliance is not to be used
by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given
supervision or instruction.
Children should be supervised
and ensure they do not play with
the appliance

If the product is handed over to
someone else for personal use or
second-hand use purposes, the
user manual, product labels and

other relevant documents and
parts should be also given.
Installation and repair procedures
must always be performed by
Authorised Service Agents. The
manufacturer shall not be held
responsible for damages arising
from procedures carried out by
unauthorised persons which may
also void the warranty. Before
installation, read the instructions
carefully.

Do not operate the product if it is
defective or has any visible
damage.

Ensure that the product function
knobs are switched off after every
use.

Safety when working with gas

Any works on gas equipment and
systems may only be carried out
by authorised qualified persons
who are Gas Safe registered.
Prior to the installation, ensure
that the local distribution
conditions (nature of the gas and
gas pressure) and the adjustment
of the appliance are compatible.
This appliance is not connected to
a combustion products or
evacuation device. It shall be
installed and connected in
accordance with current
installation regulations. Particular



attention shall be given to the
relevant requirements regarding
ventilation; See Before installation,
page 11

CAUTION: The use of gas cooking
appliance results in the
production of heat and moisture
in the room in which it is installed.
Ensure that the kitchen is well
ventilated: keep natural ventilation
holes open or install a mechanical
ventilation device (mechanical
extractor hood). Prolonged
intensive use of the appliance
may call for additional ventilation,
for example increasing the level
of the mechanical ventilation
where present.

Gas appliances and systems must
be regularly checked for proper
functioning. Regulator, hose and
its clamp must be checked
regularly and replaced within the
periods recommended by its
manufacturer or when necessary.
Clean the gas burners regularly.
The flames should be blue and
burn evenly.

This product should be used in a
room which incorporates a
properly adjusted and functioning
Carbon Monoxide sensor. Make
sure the Carbon Monoxide sensor
works properly and is maintained
frequently. Carbon Monoxide
sensor should be installed

maximum 2 meters away from
the product.

e (Good combustion is required in
gas appliances. In case of
incomplete combustion, carbon
monoxide (CO) might develop.
Carbon monoxide is a colourless,
odourless and very toxic gas,
which has a lethal effect even in
very small doses.

e Request information about gas
emergency telephone numbers
and safety measures in case of
gas smell from you local gas
provider.

What to do when you smell gas

e Do not use open flame or do not

smoke. Do not operate any

electrical buttons (e.g. lamp
button, door bell and etc.) Do not
use fixed or mobile phones. Risk
of explosion and toxication!

Open doors and windows.

Turn off all valves on gas

appliances and gas meter at the

main control valve, unless it's in a

confined space or cellar.

e (heck all tubes and connections

for tightness. If you still smell gas

leave the property.

Warn the neighbours.

Call the fire-brigade. Use a

telephone outside the house.

e Do not re-enter the property until
you are told it is safe to do so.
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Electrical safety
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If the product has a failure, it
should not be operated unless it
is repaired by an Authorised
Service Agent. There is the risk of
electric shock!

Only connect the product to a
grounded outlet/line with the
voltage and protection as
specified in the “Technical
specifications”. Have the
grounding installation made by a
qualified electrician while using
the product with or without a
transformer. Our company shalll
not be liable for any problems
arising due to the product not
being earthed in accordance with
the local regulations.

Never wash the product by
spreading or pouring water onto it!
There is the risk of electric shock!
Never touch the plug with wet
hands! Never unplug by pulling on
the cable, always pull out by
holding the plug.

The product must be
disconnected during installation,
maintenance, cleaning and
repairing procedures.

If the power connection cable for
the product is damaged, it must
be replaced by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

The appliance must be installed
so that it can be completely
disconnected from the mains
supply. The separation must be
provided by a switch built into the
fixed electrical installation,
according to construction
regulations.

Any work on electrical equipment
and systems should only be
carried out by authorised and
qualified persons.

In case of any damage, switch off
the product and disconnect it
from the mains. To do this, turn
off the fuse at home.

Make sure that fuse rating is
compatible with the product.

Product safety

WARNING: The appliance and its
accessible parts become hot
during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating
elements. Children less than 8
years of age shall be kept away
unless continuously supervised.
Never use the product when your
judgment or coordination is
impaired by the use of alcohol
and/or drugs.

Be careful when using alcoholic
drinks in your dishes. Alcohol
evaporates at high temperatures
and may cause fire since it can
ignite when it comes into contact
with hot surfaces.



Do not place any flammable
materials close to the product as
the sides may become hot during
use.

Keep all ventilation slots clear of
obstructions.

Do not use steam cleaners to
clean the appliance as this may
cause an electric shock.
WARNING: Unattended cooking
on a hob with fat or oil can be
dangerous and may result in fire.
NEVER try to extinguish a fire with
water, but switch off the
appliance and then cover flame
e.g. with a lid or a fire blanket.
CAUTION: The cooking process
has to be supervised. A short
term cooking process has to be
supervised continuously.
WARNING: Danger of fire: Do not
store items on the cooking
surfaces.

WARNING: If the surface is
cracked, switch off the appliance
to avoid the possibility of electric
shock.

In case of hotplate glass
breakage : Immediately shut off
all burners and any electrical
heating element and isolate the
appliance from the power supply.
Do not touch the appliance

surface. Do not use the appliance.

Prevention against possible fire risk!

Ensure all electrical connections
are secure and tight to prevent
risk of arcing.

Do not use damaged cables or
extension cables.

Ensure liquid or moisture is not
accessible to the electrical
connection point.

To prevent gas leakage ensure
that the gas connection is sound.

Intended use

This product is designed for
domestic use. Commercial use
will void the guarantee.
CAUTION: This appliance is for
cooking purposes only. It must
not be used for other purposes,
for example room heating.

The manufacturer shall not be
liable for any damage caused by
improper use or handling errors.

Safety for children

WARNING: Accessible parts may
become hot during use. Young
children should be kept away.
The packaging materials will be
dangerous for children. Keep the
packaging materials away from
children. Please dispose of all
parts of the packaging according
to environmental standards.
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e Electrical and/or gas products are
dangerous to children. Keep
children away from the product
when it is operating and do not
allow them to play with the
product.

¢ Do not place any items above the
appliance that children may reach

for.

Disposing of the old product
Compliance with the WEEE Directive and
Disposing of the Waste Product:

This product complies with EU WEEE Directive
(2012/19/EU). This product bears a classification
symbol for waste electrical and electronic equipment
(WEEE).

This product has been manufactured with high quality
parts and materials which can be reused and are
suitable for recycling. Do not dispose of the waste
product with normal domestic and other wastes at the
end of its service life. Take it to the collection center

for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.

Please consult your local authorities to learn about
these collection centers.
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Compliance with RoHS Directive:

The product you have purchased complies with EU
RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not contain
harmful and prohibited materials specified in the
Directive.

Package information

e Packaging materials of the product are
manufactured from recyclable materials in
accordance with our National Environment
Regulations. Do not dispose of the packaging
materials together with the domestic or other
wastes. Take them to the packaging material
collection points designated by the local
authorities.

Future Transportation

e Keep the product's original carton and transport
the product in it. Follow the instructions on the
carton. If you do not have the original carton,
pack the product in bubble wrap or thick
cardboard and tape it securely.

e Secure the caps and pan supports with adhesive
tape.

Check the general appearance of your product
for any damages that might have occurred
during transportation.




P General information

Overview

B w N =

Pan support 5 Base cover
Spark plug 6 Rapid burner
Control panel 7 Burner plate

Auxiliary burner

{

Auxiliary burner Front
Rapid burner Rear
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Package contents

ccessories supplied can vary depending on
he product model. Not every accessory
described in the user manual may exist on
your product.

Coffee pot adaptor

1. User manual

Technical specifications
Voltage / frequency

Flise

Cable type / section

Category of gas product

Gas type / pressure

Tolal gas consumption

Converting the gas type / pressure®
-~ opliohal

External dimensions (height / width / depth
installation dimensions width / depth
Burners

Eront

Power

Rear

Power

Used for.‘ coffee pots.

220-240V ~ 50 Hz

3A

min.HO5Y2V2-F 3 x 0,75 mm
Il ZH3B/P /|l 2H3+ /| 2H

NG 20/20 mbar

39k

Propane 31/37 mbar

| PG 30/28-30 mbar

75 mm/288 mm/510 mm

268 pun/d90 mm

Auxiliary burner
1 kW
Rapid burner

2,9 kW

echnical specifications may be changed
ithout prior notice to improve the quality of
he product.

Figures in this manual are schematic and may
not exactly match your product.

alues stated on the product labels or in the
documentation accompanying it are obtained
in laboratory conditions in accordance with
relevant standards. Depending on operational
and environmental conditions of the product,
these values may vary.

Injector table
Position hob zone

Gas type / Gag pressure
G 20/20 mbar

G230/28-30 mbar
G 31/ 37 mbar

10/EN
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Kl installation

Product must be installed by a qualified person in
accordance with the regulations in force. The
manufacturer shall not be held responsible for
damages arising from procedures carried out by
unauthorized persons which may also void the
warranty.

Preparation of location and electrical and gas
installation for the product is under customer’s

responsibility.

The product must be installed in accordance
ith all local gas and/or electrical regulations.

DANGER:
Prior to installation, visually check if the
product has any defects on it. If so, do not

‘ DANGER:

have it installed.
Damaged products cause risks for your safety.

*

min.

Room ventilation

All rooms require an openable window, or equivalent,
and some rooms will require a permanent vent as well.
The air for combustion is taken from the room air and
the exhaust gases are emitted directly into the room.
Good ventilation is essential for safe operation of your
appliance.

Before installation
The hob is designed for installation into commercially
available work tops. A safety distance must be left
between the appliance and the kitchen walls and
furniture. See figure (values in mm).

e |tcanalso be used in a free standing position.
Allow a minimum distance of 750 mm above the
hob surface.

e (" Ifacooker hood is to be installed above the
cooker, refer to cooker hood manufacturer'
instructions regarding installation height (min
650 mm)

e Remove packaging materials and transport locks.

e Surfaces, synthetic laminates and adhesives
used must be heat resistant (100 °C minimum).

e The worktop must be aligned and fixed
horizontally.

e Cutaperture for the hob in worktop as per

i ion dimensions.

Rooms with doors and/or windows which open
directly to the outer environment

The doors and/or windows that open directly to the
outer environment must have a total ventilation
opening of the dimensions specified in the table below
which is based on the total gas power of the appliance
(total gas power consumption of the appliance is
shown in the technical specification table of this user
manual). If the doors and/or windows do not have a
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total ventilation opening corresponding to the total gas
consumption of the appliance as specified in the table
below, then there must definitely be an additional fixed
ventilation opening in the room to ensure that the total
minimum ventilation requirements for the total gas
consumption of the appliance is achieved. The fixed
ventilation opening can include openings for existing
airbricks, extraction hood ducting opening dimension
etc.

Total gas min. Ventilation
consumption (KW) opening (cm?)
e
.
15517 90
Rooms that do not have openable doors and/or
windows that open directly to the outer
environment
If the room where the appliance is installed does not
have a door and/or a window that opens directly to the
outer environment, other products shall be sought that
definitely provide a fixed nonadjustable and non-
closable ventilation opening which meets the total
minimum ventilation opening requirements for the total
gas consumption of the appliance as indicated in the
above table.Also the appropriate building regulations
advise should be followed.
Where a room or internal space contains more than
one gas appliance, additional ventilation area shall be
provided on top of the requirement given in the table
above. Size of additional ventilation area shall be
appropriate to regulations of other gas appliances.
There should also be a minimum clearance of 10mm
on the bottom edge of the door that opens to the inner
environment in the room where the appliance is
installed.You must ensure that items such as carpets
and other floorcoverings etc., do not affect the
clearance when the door is closed.
The cooker may be located in a kitchen, kitchen/diner
or a bed-sitting room, but not in a room containing a
bath or a shower. The cooker must not be installed in
a bed-siting room of less than 20m°,
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Do not install this appliance in a room below ground
level unless it is open to ground level on at least one
side.

Installation and connection
e The product must be installed in accordance with
all local gas and electrical regulations.
Electrical connection
Connect the product to a grounded outlet/line
protected by a miniature circuit braker of suitable
capacity as stated in the "Technical specifications”
table. Have the grounding installation made by a
qualified electrician while using the product with or
without a transformer. Our company shall not be liable
for any damages that will arise due to using the
product without a grounding installation in accordance
with the local regulations.

DANGER:

The product must be connected to the mains
supply only by an authorised and qualified
person. The product's warranty period starts
only after correct installation.

Manufacturer shall not be held responsible for

damages arising from procedures carried out
by unauthorised persons.

2 DANGER:
‘The power cable must not be clamped, bent or
trapped or come into contact with hot parts of
the product.
A damaged power cable must be replaced by

a qualified electrician. Otherwise, there is risk
of electric shock, short circuit or fire!

e Connection must comply with national
regulations.

e The mains supply data must correspond to the
data specified on the type label of the product.
Type label is at the rear housing of the product.

e Power cable of your product must comply with
the values in "Technical specifications” table.

2 DANGER:
Before starting any work on the electrical
installation, disconnect the product from the
mains supply.
There is the risk of electric shock!

Power cable plug must be within easy reach
after installation (do not route it above the

hab).




hile performing the wiring, you must apply
ith the national/local electrical regulations
and must use the appropriate socket

outlet/line and plug for oven. In case of the
product's power limits are out of current
carrying capability of plug and socket
outlet/line, the product must be connected
through fixed electrical installation directly
without using plug and socket outlet/line.

Plug the power cable into the socket.
Gas connection

DANGER:

Product can be connected to gas supply
system only by an authorised and qualified
person or technician with licence.

Risk of explosion or toxication due to
unprofessional repairs!

Manufacturer shall not be held responsible for
damages arising from procedures carried out
by unauthorised or unlicensed persons.

DANGER:
Before starting any work on the gas
installation, disconnect the gas supply.

There is the risk of explosion!

e (Gas adjustment conditions and values are stated
on labels (or on type label).

@Your product is equipped for natural gas (NG).

e Natural gas installation must be prepared before
installing the product.

e There must be a pipe (Piping advised to be
buyed from a licensed installer), must comply
with local gas standard, at the outlet of the
installation for the natural gas connection of your
product and the tip of this pipe must be closed
with a blind plug. Service Representative will
remove the blind plug during connection and
connect your product by means of a straight
connection device (coupling).

e Make sure that the natural gas valve is readily
accessible.

e |fyou need to use your product later with a
different type of gas, you must consult the
Authorised Service Agent for the related
conversion procedure.

Installing the product

1. Remove burners, burner caps and grills on the

hob from the product.

2. Tuming the hob upside down, place it on a flat

surface.

3. Inorder to avoid the foreign substances and
liquids penetrate between the hob and the counter,
please apply the putty supplied in the package on
the contours of the lower housing of the hob but
make sure that the putty does not overlap.

4. Fill the corners by forming bends at the corners as
illustrated in the figure. Form as much bend as

Make sure that the skirting sections on
he lower housing of the hob are filled
ith putty.

5. Place the hob on the counter and align it.

hen installing the hob onto a cabinet, a shelf
must be installed in order to separate the
cabinet from the hob as illustrated in the above
figure. This is not required when installing onto
a built-under oven.

For example, if it is possible to touch the bottom of the

product since it is installed onto a drawer, this section
must be covered with a wooden plate.

*

min. 15 mm
Rear view (connection holes)

Location of the connection holes shown in the
below figure are schematic,may vary
depending on the product model. Fix them
according to connection holes on your product.
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Place the burner plates, burner plate caps and grills
back to their seating after installation.

DANGER:
Connection clamps will be supplied as
installed onto the hob.

Making connections to different holes is not a
good practice in terms of safety since it can
damage the gas and electrical system.

DANGER:

There are gas and electrical components
contained within this hob, therefore when
fitting the mounting springs/clamps only attach
the supplied fixings to the connection holes

shown in this manual. Failure to observe this
advise may lead to life and property safety

Final check

1. Open gas supply.

2. Check gas installations for secure fitting and
tightness.

3. lgnite burners and check appearance of the flame.

Flame must be blue and have a regular shape.
If the flame is yellowish, check if the burner

cap is seated securely or clean the burner.

Gas conversion

DANGER:
Before starting any work on the gas
installation, disconnect the gas supply.

There is the risk of explosion!

In order to change your appliance's gas type, change
all injectors and make flame adjustment for all valves
at reduced flow rate position.

Exchange of injector for the burners

1. Take off burner cap and burner body.
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2. Unscrew injectors by turning the counter-
clockwise.
3. Fit new injectors.
4. Check all connections for secure fitting and
tightness.
New injectors have their position marked

on their packing or injector table on
Injector table, page 10 can be referred to.

((Varies depending on the product
model.))

On some hab burners, the injector is
covered with a metal piece. This metal
cover must be removed for injector
replacement.

1 Flame failure device (model dependant)
2 Spark plug

3 Injector

4 Burner

Unless there is an abnormal condition, do not
attempt to remove the gas burner taps. You
must call an Authorised service agent or
technician with licence if it is necessary to
change the taps.

Reduced gas flow rate setting for hob taps

1. Ignite the burner that is to be adjusted and turn
the knob to the reduced position.

2. Remove the knob from the gas tap.

3. Use an appropriately sized screwdriver to adjust
the flow rate adjustment screw.

For LPG (Butane - Propane) turn the screw clockwise.

For the natural gas, you should turn the screw

counter-clockwiseonce.

» The normal length of a straight flame in the reduced

position should be 6-7 mm.

4. If the flame is higher than the desired position,
turn the screw clockwise. If it is smaller turn
anticlockwise.

5. For the last control, bring the burner both to high-
flame and reduced positions and check whether
the flame is on or off.

Depending on the type of gas tap used in your

appliance the adjustment screw position may vary.




1 Flow rate adjustment screw 1 Flow rate adjustment screw

If the gas type of the unit is changed, then the
rating plate that shows the gas type of the unit
must also be changed.
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ﬂ Preparation

Tips for saving energy Initial use

The following information will help you to use your First cleaning of the appliance

appliance in an ecological way, and to save energy: )

e Defrost frozen dishes before cooking them. he surface might get damaged by some

detergents or cleaning materials.
Do not use aggressive detergents, cleaning
powders/creams or any sharp objects during

. cleaning.
e Select the burner which is suitable for the bottom Do not 8se harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp

size of the pot to be used. Always select the metal scrapers to clean the oven door glass
correct pot size for your dishes. Larger pots since they can scratch the surface, which may
require more energy. result in shattering of the glass.

e Use pots/pans with cover for cooking. If there is
no cover, energy consumption may increase 4
times.

1. Remove all packaging materials.
2. Wipe the surfaces of the appliance with a damp
cloth or sponge and dry with a cloth.
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[ How to use the hob

General information about cooking

one third of it. Do not leave the hob
unattended when heating oil.
Overheated oils bring risk of fire. Never
attempt to extinguish a possible fire
with water! When oil catches fire,
cover it with a fire blanket or damp
cloth. Turn off the hob if it is safe to do
s0 and call the fire department.

ﬁ Never fill the pan with oil more than

e Before frying foods, always dry them well and
gently place into the hot oil. Ensure complete
thawing of frozen foods before frying.

e Do not cover the vessel you use when heating oil.

e Place the pans and saucepans in a manner so
that their handles are not over the hob to prevent
heating of the handles. Do not place unbalanced
and easily tilting vessels on the hob.

e Do not place empty vessels and saucepans on
cooking zones that are switched on. They might
get damaged.

e Qperating a cooking zone without a vessel or
saucepan on it will cause damage to the product.
Turn off the cooking zones after the cooking is
complete.

e As the surface of the product can be hot, do not
put plastic and aluminum vessels on it.

Such vessels should not be used to keep foods
either.

e Use flat bottomed saucepans or vessels only.

e Put appropriate amount of food in saucepans
and pans. Thus, you will not have to make any
unnecessary cleaning by preventing the dishes
from overflowing.

Do not put covers of saucepans or pans on
cooking zones.

Place the saucepans in a manner so that they
are centered on the cooking zone. When you
want to move the saucepan onto another cooking
zone, lift and place it onto the cooking zone you
want instead of sliding it.

Gas cooking

e Size of the vessel and the flame must match
each other. Adjust the gas flames so that they
will not extend the bottom of the vessel and
center the vessel on saucepan carrier.

Using the hobs

1 Auxiliary burner 12-18 cm
2 Rapid burner 22-24 cm is list of advised
diameter of pots to be used on related burners.

WARNING

Do not use cooking pans beyond the
dimension limits given above. Using larger
pans causes risk of carbon monoxide
poisoning, overheating of adjacent surfaces
and control knobs. Using smaller pans causes
your risk of being burned by the flame.

Large flame symbol indicates the highest cooking
power and small flame symbol indicates the lowest
cooking power. In turned off position (top), gas is not
supplied to the burners.

Igniting the gas burners

1. Keep burner knob pressed.

2. Tum it counter clockwise to large flame symbol.
» Gas is ignited with the spark created.

3. Adjustit to the desired cooking power.

Turning off the gas burners

Turn the keep warm zone knob to off (upper) position.
Gas shut off safety system (in models with
thermic component)

1 As a counter measure
against blow out due to fluid
overflows at burners, safety
mechanism trips and shuts
off the gas.

1. Gas shut off

safety

e Push the knob inwards and turn it counter
clockwise to ignite.

e After the gas ignites, keep the knob pressed for
3-5 seconds more to engage the safety system.

e |fthe gas does not ignite after you press and
release the knob, repeat the same procedure by
keeping the knob pressed for 15 seconds.
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DANGER:
Release the button if the burner is not ignited
ithin 15 seconds.

Wait at least 1 minute before trying again.
There is the risk of gas accumulation and
explosion!
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E Maintenance and care

General information

Service life of the product will extend and the
possibility of problems will decrease if the product is
cleaned at regular intervals.

DANGER:

Disconnect the product from mains supply
before starting maintenance and cleaning
works.

There is the risk of electric shock!

DANGER:
Allow the product to cool down before you
clean it.

Hot surfaces may cause burns!

e (lean the product thoroughly after each use. In
this way it will be possible to remove cooking
residues more easily, thus avoiding these from
burning the next time the appliance is used.

e No special cleaning agents are required for
cleaning the product. Use warm water with
washing liquid, a soft cloth or sponge to clean
the product and wipe it with a dry cloth.

e Always ensure any excess liquid is thoroughly
wiped off after cleaning and any spillage is
immediately wiped dry.

e Do not use cleaning agents that contain acid or
chloride to clean the stainless or inox surfaces
and the handle. Use a soft cloth with a liquid
detergent (not abrasive) to wipe those parts clean,
paying attention to sweep in one direction.

he surface might get damaged by some

detergents or cleaning materials.

Do not use aggressive detergents, cleaning
powders/creams or any sharp objects during
cleaning.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp
metal scrapers to clean the oven door glass
since they can scratch the surface, which may
result in shattering of the glass.

Do not use steam cleaners to clean the
appliance as this may cause an electric shock.

Cleaning the hob

Gas hobs

1. Remove and clean the saucepan carriers and
burner caps.

2. Clean the hob.

3. Install the burner caps and make sure that they
are seated correctly.

4. When installing the upper grills, pay attention to
place the saucepan carriers so that the bumers
are centered.

Glass ceramic surfaces

Wipe the glass ceramic surface using a piece of cloth
dampened with cold water in a manner as not to leave
any cleaning agent on it. Dry with a soft and dry cloth.
Residues may cause damage on the glass ceramic
surface when using the hob for the next time.

Dried residues on the glass ceramic surface should
under no circumstances be scraped with hook blades,
steel wool or similar tools.

Remove calcium stains (yellow stains) by a small
amount of lime remover such as vinegar or lemon juice.
You can also use suitable commercially available
products.

If the surface is heavily soiled, apply the cleaning
agent on a sponge and wait until it is absorbed well.
Then, clean the surface of the hob with a damp cloth.

Sugar-based foods such as thick cream and
syrup must be cleaned promptly without

aiting the surface to cool down. Otherwise,
glass ceramic surface may be damaged
permanently.

Slight color fading may occur on coatings or other
surfaces in time. This will not affect operation of the
product.

Color fading and stains on the glass ceramic surface is
a normal condition, and not a defect.

Cleaning the control panel
Clean the control panel and knobs with a damp cloth
and wipe them dry.

If your product is equipped with buttons/knobs
do not remove the control buttons/knobs to
clean the control panel.

Control panel may get damaged!
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Troubleshooting

When the metal parts are heated, they may expand and cause noise. >>> This is not a fault.
e  Nocurrent. >>> Check fuses in the fuse box.

e Main gas valve is closed. >>> Open gas valve.
e Gas pipe is bent. >>> Install gas pipe properly.

e Burners are dirty. >>> Clean burner components.

e Burners are wet. >>> Dry the burner components.

e Burner cap is not mounted safely. >>> Mount the burner cap properly.

e Gas valve is closed. >>> Open gas valve.

e (as cylinder is empty (when using LPG). >>> Replace gas cylinder.
Consult the Authorised Service Agent or
echnician with licence or the dealer where you
have purchased the product if you can not
remedy the trouble although you have
implemented the instructions in this section.

Never attempt to repair a defective product
yourself.
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Em primeiro lugar, por favor, leia este manual!

Caro Cliente,

Obrigado por preferir um produto Beko. Esperamos que consiga obter os melhores resultados do seu produto, o qual
foi fabricado com alta qualidade e tecnologia de ponta. Entretanto, leia totalmente este manual do utilizador e todos
0s outros documentos que 0 acompanham antes de utilizar o produto e guarde-o para qualquer consulta posterior.
Se transferir o produto para outra pessoa, entregue também o manual do utilizador. Atente a todos 0s avisos e
informagdes deste manual do utilizador.

Lembre-se que este manual poderd também ser aplicavel para varios outros modelos. As diferengas entre os
modelos estardo identificadas no manual.

Explicacao dos simbolos
Ao longo deste manual do utilizador s&o utilizados os seguintes simbolos:

Informagdes importantes ou conselhos
Uteis acerca do uso.

Aviso para situagdes perigosas em
relacdo a vida e a propriedade.

% Aviso sobre choques eléctricos.

/N
T Aviso para risco de incéndio.

Aviso para superficies quentes.

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagag caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitliice/Istanbul /TURKEY

C€ Made in TURKEY
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t Avisos e instruces importantes sobre seguranca e meio-

ambiente

Esta secgdo contém importantes
instrugdes sobre seguranga que lhe
ajudardo a evitar perigos de
ferimentos pessoais ou danos a
propriedade. O desrespeito a estas
instrugGes podera invalidar a garantia.

Seguranca geral

e Este equipamento pode ser usado
por criangas maiores de 8 anos e
por pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas ou sem experiéncia e
conhecimento, desde que Ihes
sejam dadas supervisao e
instrugdo sobre 0 uso do
equipamento de forma segura e
entendam os perigos envolvidos.
As criangas nao devem brincar
com o0 equipamento. A limpeza e
manutengao a cargo do utilizador
nao devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

e () aparelho ndo se destina a ser
utilizado por pessoas (incluindo
criangas) com capacidades fisicas,
mentais ou sensoriais reduzidas,
ou sem experiéncia e
conhecimento, exceto se forem
supervisionadas ou receberem
instrugoes.

As criangas devem ser
supervisionadas de modo a nao
brincarem com o aparelho.
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Se 0 produto for passado a outra
pessoa para utilizagao pessoal ou
em segunda mao, o manual do
utilizador, as etiquetas do produto
e outros documentos relevantes
devem ser também entregues.
Os procedimentos de instalagéo e
reparagao devem ser sempre
realizados por agentes da
assisténcia autorizada. O
fabricante ndo deve ser
responsabilizado por danos
oriundos de procedimentos
realizados por pessoas nao
autorizadas que podem invalidar
a garantia. Antes da instalaggo,
leia cuidadosamente as
instrugoes.

Nao ligue o produto se houver
algum defeito ou dano visivel.
Certifique-se de desligar os
botdes de funcionamento do
produto apos cada utilizagao.

Seguranca ao trabalhar com gas

Qualquer tarefa com sistemas e
equipamentos de gas deve ser
executada por pessoas
qualificadas autorizadas.

Antes da instalacdo, assegure-se
de que as condicbes da
distribuigao local (pressao e tipo
de gas) e o ajuste do
equipamento sdo compativeis.



Este equipamento ndo esta ligado
a um dispositivo de evacuagao de
produtos da combustdo. Devera
ser instalado e ligado de acordo
com 0s regulamentos actuais de
instalagdo. Deverd ser dada uma
atengdo especial as exigéncias
relevantes quanto a ventilagao;
consulte Instalagéo previa,
pagina 11

CUIDADO: A utilizagdo de um
equipamento de cozinhar a gas
resulta na produgao de calor e
humidade no compartimento no
qual estd instalado. Assegure-se
de que a cozinha esta bem
ventilada, especialmente quando
0 equipamento esta em uso:
mantenha os orificios de
ventilagao abertos ou instale um
dispositivo de ventilagao
mecanico (exaustor de extrac¢ao
mecanico). O uso intensivo
prolongado do equipamento
podera exigir ventilagdo adicional,
por exemplo, aumentando o nivel
de ventilagdo mecanica quando
presente.

Os sistemas e equipamentos a
gas devem ser verifcados
regularmente para o funcionemto
adequado. O regulador, a
mangueira e 0 Seu grampo
devem ser verificados
regularmente e substituidos
dentro dos periodos

recomendados pelo fabricante, ou
quando necessario.

Limpe regularmente 0s
queimadores de gas. As chamas
devem ser azuis e queimarem
uniformemente.

Este produto deve ser utilizado
num quarto que incorpora um
sensor de mondxido de carbono
devidamente ajustado e funcional.
Certifique-se que o sensor de
monodxido de carbono funciona
corretamente e € regularmente
preservado. O sensor de
monodxido de carbono deve ser
instalado a uma distancia maxima
de 2 metros do produto.

E necesséria uma boa combustdo
nos equipamentos a gas. No caso
de uma combustdo incompleta,
pode ser produzido o mondxido
de carbono (CO). O mondxido de
carbono € um gas incolor, inodoro
e muito toxico, que tem um efeito
letal, msmo em doses muito
pequenas.

Peca informagoes ao seu
fornecedor local de gas sobre 0s
numeros telefonicos sobre
emergéncia e medidas de
suguranga em caso de cheiro de
gas.

0 que fazer se sentir cheiro a gas

Nao use chama aberta e nem
fume. Nao opere botdes
eléctricos (por ex: botdo da
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lampada, campainha, etc.) Ndo
use telefo fixo ou telemavel. Risco
de explosao e intoxicagao!

Abra as portas e as janelas.
Verifique todos o0s tubos e
ligagbes quanto a estanqueidade.
Se ainda sentir cheiro a gas, saia
do local.

Avise 0s vizinhos.

Chame o0s bombeiros. Use um
telefone fora de casa.

Nao volte a entrar na habitagdo
até que seja seguro fazé-lo.

Seguranca eléctrica
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Se 0 produto tiver uma falha, ele
nao devera ser operado a ndo ser
que seja reparado pelo Agente de
Assisténcia Autorizado Ha risco
de choque eléctrico!

Apenas ligue o produto a uma
tomada/linha com terra com a
voltagem e a orotecgdo como
especificado nas "Especificagoes
técnicas". A instalagdo a terra
deve ser realizada por um
electricista qualificado, ao usar o
produto com ou sem um
transformador. A nossa empresa
nao devera ser responsabilizada
por quaisquer problemas que
surjam devido ao produto ndo ter
sido ligado a terra de acordo com
0s regulamentos locais.

Nunca lave o produto derramando
ou vertendo agua sobre ele! Ha
risco de choque eléctrico!

Nunca toque na ficha com as
mao molhadas! Nunque retire a
ficha da tomada puxando pelo
cabo,puse sempre aggarando a
ficha.

0 produto ndo devera estar com a
ficha ligada a tomada durante os
procedimentos de instalagdo, de
manutengao, de limpeza e de
reparagao.

Se o0 cabo de ligacdo a
alimentagdo para o produto
estiver danificado, devera ser
substituido pelo fabricante, pelo
seu agente de assisténcia ou por
pessoas igualmente qualificadas
para evitar um perigo.

0 equipamento devera ser
instalado de modo a que possa
ser totalmente desligado da rede.
A separacdo devera ser fornecida
por uma ficha de corrente ou por
um interruptor integrado na
instalacdo eléctrica fixa, de
acordo com os regulamentos de
construcao.

Qualquer tarefa com sistemas e
equipamentos eléctricos deve ser
executada por pessoas
qualificadas e autorizadas.

Em caso de algum dano, desligue
0 produto e corte a alimentagao
eléctrica. Para fazer isso, desligue
o fusivel doméstico.



Certifique-se de que a poténcia
do fusivel seja compativel com o
produto.

Seguranca do produto

AVISO: O aparelho e as suas
partes acessiveis tornam-se
quentes durante a utilizagéo.
Procure evitar tocar nos
elementos de aquecimento.
Criangas menores de 8 anos
devem ser afastadas, a menos
que estejam sob supervisao
constante.

Nunca utilize o produto quando o
seu raciocinio ou coordenagao
estiverem debilitados pelo uso de
alcool e/ou medicamentos.
Tenha cuidado quando usar
bebidas alcodlicas nos seus
pratos. O dlcool evapora-se a
altas temperaturas e pode
provocar incéndio, ja que se
incendeia quando entra em
contacto com superficies quentes.
NAo coloque materiais inflamaveis
junto do produto, pois 0s seus
lados podem ficar quentes
durante a utilizagao.

Mantenha todas as ranhuras de
ventilagdo desobstruidas.

Nao use limpadores a vapor para
limpar o aparelho, ja que podem
provocar um choque eléctrico.
AVISO: A cozedura sem vigilancia
numa panela com 6leo ou
gordura pode ser perigosa e

provocar um incéndio. NUNCA
tente extingir um fogo com agua,
mas sim, desligue o aparelho e
cubra a chama com, por exemplo,
uma tampa ou cobertor anti-fogo.
CUIDADOQ: O processo de
cozedura deve ser supervisionado.
Um processo de cozedura a curto
prazo deve ser continuamente
supervisionado.

AVISO: Perigo de incéndio: Nao
conserve itens sobre as
superficies de cozedura.

AVISO: Se a superficie estiver
rachada, desligue o aparelho para
evitar a possibilidade de choque
eléctrico.

Em caso de quebra da placa de
vidro: Desligue imediatamente
todos os bicos e qualquer
elemento de aquecimento elétrico
e isole 0 aparelho da fonte de
energia. Ndo toque na superficie
do aparelho. Nao use o aparelho.

Para que a chama funcione
correctamente:

Certifique-se que a ficha esta
bem encaixada na tomada e que
nao provoque faisca.

Nao utiliza um cabo danificado,
cortado ou com extensao, mas
apenas o cabo original.

Verifique se ndo ha liquidos ou
humidade na tomada em que 0
produto € ligado.
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e Assegure-se que a sua ligagdo do
gas esta realizada correctamente,
para evitar qualquer fuga de gas.

Utilizacao pretendida

e Este produto foi concebido para
utilizagdo domestica. O uso
comercial ndo & admissivel.

e CUIDADQ: Este equipamento
destina-se apenas a cozedura.
Nao deve ser usado para outros
fins, como por exemplo,
aquecimento do comodo."

e ( fabricante ndo serd responsavel
por qualquer dano cusado por
Uso ou manuseamento
incorrectos.

Seguranca para criangas

e AVISO: As partes acessiveis
podem tornar-se quentes durante
a utilizagdo. As criangas deverao
ser mantidas afastadas.

e (s materiais da embalagem
Serao perigosos para as criangas.
Mantenha os materiais de
embalagem afastados das
criangas. Por favor, elimine todas
as partes da embalagem de
acordo com as normas
ambientais.

e (s produtos eléctricos /ou a g4s
S30 perigosos para as criangas.
Mantenha as criangas afastadas
do produto quando em
funcionamento e ndo as deixe
brincar com 0 mesmo.
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e Nao cologue quaisquer itens por
cima do equipamento que as
criangas possam alcancar.

Eliminagao do produto velho

Conformidade com a Directiva WEEE e Elimi-
nacgao de Residuos:

Este produto esta em conformidade com a Directiva
WEEE da UE (2012/19/EU). Este produto porta um
simbolo de classificago para residuos de
equipamentos eléctricos e electronicos (WEEE).

Este produto foi fabricado com materiais e pecas de
alta qualidade, que podem ser reutilizados e reciclados.
No fim da sua vida dtil, ndo elimine o residuo com o
lixo doméstico normal ou outro lixo. Leve-0 aum
centro de recolha para reciclagem de equipamentos
eléctricos e eletrdnicos. Consulte as autoridades locais
para se informar sobre estes centros de recolha.

Cumprimento com a Directiva RoHS:

0 produto que adquiriu esta em conformidade com a
Directiva RoHS da UE (2011/65/EU). Ele ndo contém
materiais perigosos e proibidos especificados na
Directiva.

Eliminacao do material da embalagem

e (s materiais da embalagem sdo perigosos para
as criangas. Mantenha os materiais no lugar
seguro fora do alcance das criangas. Os
materiais da embalagem do produto séo
fabricados a partir de materiais reciclados.
Elimine-os de forma adequada e separe-0s de
acordo com as instrugdes de lixo reciclado. Ndo
0s elimine com o lixo doméstico normal.

Eliminagao do produto velho

e Guarde a caixa original do produto e transporte
nela o produto. Siga as instruges expressas na
caixa. Se ndo tiver a caixa original, embrulhe o
produto em plastico de bolha ou cartdo grosso e
passe fita adsesiva para o prender firmemente.

e Prenda os suportes das panelas e as tampas
com fita adesiva.

\Verifique a aparéncia geral do seu produto
para verificar se existem alguns danos que
possam ter ocorrido durante o transporte.




A Informagso geral

Visao geral

1 Suporte da panela 5 Tampa base
2 Isqueiro 6 Queimador rapido
3 Painel de controlo 7 Disco do queimador
4 Queimador auxiliar
.
1
2
1 Queimador auxiliar Frontal

2 Queimador rapido Traseiro
Contetido da embalagem

Os acessdrios fornecidos podem variar
dependendo do modelo do produto. Nem todos
os acessorios descritos no manual do
utilizador poderao fazer parte do seu produto.

1. Manual do utilizador

2. Adaptador para cafeteira

Usado para cafeteiras.
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Especificacoes técnicas
Voltagem/frequéncia

Fusivel

Tipo de cabo / seccéo

Calegoroa do gas do prodie

Tipo de gas/pressdo

Consume ot de gag

Converter o tipo de gas / pressao®

— opoional

Dimensoes externas (altura / largura / profundidade
Dimenslies da inslalacho Bargua / prohundidade
Queimadores

Erontal

Poténcia

Traselio

Poténcia

34

min.HO5Y2V2-F 3 x 0,75 mm
Il ZH3B/P /|l 2H3+ /| 2H

NG 20/20 mbar

39k

Propano 31/37 mbar

| BG 30/28-20 mbar

75 mm/288 mm/510 mm

268 pun/da0 mm

Queimador auxiliar
1 kW
Queimador répido

2,9 kW

s especificagdes técnicas poderdo ser
alteradas sem aviso prévio para melhorar a
qualidade do produto.

s figuras neste manual séo esquematicas e
poderdo ndo corresponder exactamente ao
seu produto.

Quadro dos injectores

Os valores apresentados nos rétulos do
produto ou na documentagéo que o
lacompanha séo obtidos em condicbes de
laboratdrio de acordo com as normas
relevantes. Dependendo das condigbes
ambientais e operacionais do produto, estes
valores poderdo variar.

Posicdo da zona da placa 1 kW 2,9 kW
Tipo de gas/pressao de gas Frontal Traseiro

G 20/20 mbar
G 30/28 80 mbar
G 31/ 37 mbar

10/PT




B Instalacao

0O produto deve ser instalado por pessoal qualificado,
conforme 0s regulamentos vigentes. Caso contrério, a
garantia ficara sem efeito. O fabricante ndo deve ser
responsabilizado por danos oriundos de
procedimentos realizados por pessoas ndo autorizadas
¢ pode invalidar a garantia.

preparagéo do local e a instalagéo eléctrica
e de gas para o produto é da responsabilidade

do cliente.

PERIGO:
0 produto devera ser instalado de acordo com
odas as normas locais sobre equipamentos a

gas e/ou eléctricos.

PERIGO:

Antes da instalacio, verifique visualmente se o
produto possui algum defeito. Se tal for o
caso, ndo permita a sua instalacgéo.

0Os produtos danificados provocam riscos para
a sua seguranga.

*

min.

Ventilagao da divisao

Todas as divisdes devem ter uma janela que abra, ou
equivalente, e algumas divisdes requerem também
uma ventilagdo permanente. O ar para combustao é
retirado do ar da divisdo € 0s gases de escape séo

Instalagao prévia
A placa esta concebida para instalagio numa bancada
de trabalho disponivel comercialmente. Deve ser
deixada uma distancia de seguranca entre 0
equipamento e as paredes € moveis. Ver figura
(valores em mm).

e Também pode ser usado numa posicéo livre.
Deixe uma distancia minima de 750 mm acima
da superficie da placa.

e (%) Se for instalar um exaustor acima do fogéo,
observe as instrugdes do fabricante do exaustor
relacionadas com a altura da instalagdo (min.
650 mm)

e Remova 0s materiais de embalagem e 0s
blogueios de transporte.

e As superficies, os laminados sintéticos e os
adesivos utilizados devem ser resistentes ao
calor (100 °C no minimo).

e Abancada de trabalho deve estar alinhada e
fixada horizontalmente.

e  Corte a abertura para a placa na bancada de

trabalho, conforme as dimensoes da instalagéo.

emitidos diretamente para o interior da mesma. Uma
boa ventilag&o é essencial para o funcionamento
seguro do seu aparelho.

Divisdes com portas e/ou janelas que abram
diretamente para o ambiente exterior
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As portas e/ou janelas que abram diretamente para o
ambiente exterior devem ter uma abertura de
ventilagéo total com as dimens@es especificadas na
tabela abaixo apresentada, que tem por base a
poténcia total do gas do aparelho (0 consumo de
poténcia total do gas é apresentado na tabela de
especificagbes técnicas deste manual do utilizador).
Se as portas e/ou janelas ndo tiverem uma abertura de
ventilagdo total correspondente ao consumo total de
gas do aparelho conforme especificado na tabela
abaixo apresentada, deve haver obrigatoriamente uma
abertura de ventilagéo fixa adicional na divisdo para
assegurar que o0s requisitos de ventilagdo minima total
do consumo total de gas do aparelho sdo cumpridos.
A abertura de ventilagdo fixa pode incluir aberturas
para alvenaria existente, dimensédo da abertura da
tubagem da tampa de exiracéo, efc.

onsumo total de gds | Abertura de
(kW) ventilagio min. (cm?)

C
02
2-3
34
46
-
B0

e
=
- =
46
68
B

8-10
15517 g0
Divisdes sem portas e/ou janelas que abram
diretamente para o ambiente exterior
Se a divisdo onde 0 aparelho esta instalado néo tiver
uma porta e/ou janela que abra diretamente para o
ambiente exterior, devem ser utilizados outros
produtos que tenham obrigatoriamente uma abertura
de ventilag&o fixa, ndo ajustavel e impossivel de fechar
que cumpra os requisitos de abertura de ventilagéo
minima total para o consumo total de gés do aparelho,
conforme indicado na tabela acima apresentada. Além
disso, devem ser respeitados os regulamentos
adequados relativos a construgdo de edificios.
Quando existir mais do que um aparelho a gas numa
divis&o ou espaco interior, para além dos requisitos
indicados na tabela acima apresentada, deve ser
disponibilizada uma area de ventilagio adicional. O
tamanho da érea de ventilag&o adicional deve ser
adequado aos regulamentos relativos a outros
aparelhos a gés.
Deve também existir uma folga minima de 10 mm na
extremidade inferior da porta que abre para o
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ambiente interior na divisdo onde o aparelho esta
instalado. Deve assegurar que objetos como carpetes
e outros revestimentos para o piso, etc., ndo afetam a
folga quando a porta é fechada.
0 fogéo poderé estar localizado numa cozinha,
cozinha/sala de jantar ou num quarto-sala, mas néo
numa divisao com uma banheira ou duche. O fogéo
nao deve ser instalado num quarto-sala com menos
de 20 m®.
N@o instale este aparelho numa diviséo abaixo do nivel
do solo, exceto se existir uma abertura ao nivel do solo
em, pelo menos, um dos lados.
Instalacao e ligacao
e 0 produto pode apenas ser instalado e ligado de
acordo com as regras de instalagéo estatutdrias.
Ligacao eléctrica
Ligue o produto a uma tomada/linha de terra,
protegida por um fusivel miniatura com capacidade
adequada conforme 0 estabelecido na tabela de
«Especificacfes técnicas». A instalacdo de terra deve
ser realizada por um eletricista qualificado, quer use o
produto com ou sem um fransformador. A nossa
empresa ndo se responsabilizara por quaisquer danos
originados pelo uso do produto sem uma instalagéo de
terra, de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

PERIGO:

0 produto deve ser ligado a instalagéo
eléctrica apenas por uma pessoa qualificada e
autorizada. O periodo de garantia do produto
inicia-se apenas apds a instalagdo correcta.

0 fabricante néo deve ser responsabilizado por
danos oriundos de procedimentos realizados
por pessoas nao autorizadas.

PERIGO:

0 cabo eléctrico ndo deve ser prensado,
obstruido ou comprimido ou ficar em contacto
com as partes quentes do produto.

Um cabo danificado deve ser substituido por

um electricista qualificado. Caso contrdrio, ha
risco de choque eléctrico, curto-circuito ou

incéndio!

e Aligagio deve cumprir com 0s regulamentos
nacionais.

e (s dados de fornecimento eléctrico devem
corresponder aos dados especificados na placa
de caracteristicas do produto. A placa de
caracteristicas estd no compartimento traseiro
do produto.

e (O cabo de alimentago do seu produto deve
cumprir com os valores da tabela "Technical
specifications" (Especificagdes técnicas).



PERIGO:

Antes de iniciar qualquer trabalho na
instalagio eléctrica, desligue o produto da
corrente eléctrica.

Ha risco de choque eléctrico!

ficha do cabo de alimentagédo deve ser de
acil acesso apos a instalagéo (n&o passar por

cima da placa).

quando da realizagéo da instalagdo elétrica,
deve aplicar os regulamentos nacionais/locais
e deve utilizar a tomada/linha adequada e
ficha para o forno. No caso de os limites de
poténcia do produto estarem fora da
capacidade de corrente da ficha e
tomada/linha, o produto deve ser ligado
através de instalagdo elétrica fixa diretamente
sem utilizar uma ficha e tomada/linha.

Ligue o cabo de alimentacdo a tomada.
Ligagdo de gas

PERIGO:
0 produto pode ser ligado ao sistema de
ornecimento de gas por uma pessoa

qualificada e autorizada.

Risco de exploséo ou intoxicagdo devido a
reparagdes nao-profissionais!

0 fabricante néo deve ser responsabilizado por
danos oriundos de procedimentos realizados
por pessoas nao autorizadas.

PERIGO:
Antes de iniciar qualquer trabalho na
instalacéo de gés, corte o fornecimento de
gas.
Ha risco de exploséo!

e As condices de ajuste de gas e os valores estao

indicados nos rétulos (ou no rétulo do tipo de ido).

@O seu produto estd preparado para gas natural
(GN).

e Ainstalagdo de gés natural deverd ser preparada
antes de instalar o produto.

e Devera existir um tubo flexivel na saida da
instalagdo para a ligagéo de gas natural do seu
produto e a ponta deste tubo devera ser fechada
com um bujdo cego. O Representante da
Assisténcia Técnica removera o bujdo cego
durante a ligagao e ligagaré o seu produto
através de um dispositivo de ligagdo directa
(acoplamento).

e Certifique-se que a valvula do gas natural se
encontra prontamente acessivel.

e Se precisar de usar o seu produto mais tarde
com um tipo de gés diferente, deve consultar o
Agente de Assisténcia autorizada para o
respectivo procedimento de conversao.

Instalar o produto

1. Retire 0s queimadores, as coroas dos
queimadores e grelhas na placa do produto.

2. Volte a placa ao contrdrio, cologue-a sobre uma
superficie plana.

3. Afim de evitar que substancias estranhas e
liquidos penetrem entre a placa e o balcdo da
cozinha, por favor aplique o mastique fornecido no
conjunto nos contornos do compartimento inferior
da placa, mas certifique-se que o0 mastique ndo
se sobreponha.

4. Encha os cantos formando dobras (com o
mastique) nos mesmos como ilustrado na figura.
Forme tantas dobras quanto necessdrias para
encher a fenda nos cantos.

Certifique-se que as secges do rodapé
no compartimento inferior da placa estéo
preenchidas com mastique.

5. Coloque a placa na bancada e alinhe-a.

Quando instalar a placa sobre um armério,
deverd instalar uma prateleira a fim de separar
o armario da placa, conforme ilustrado na
imagem acima Tal ndo serd necessario
quando instalar sobre um forno incorporado.

Por exemplo, se for possivel tocar o fundo do produto
visto estar instalado sonre uma gaveta, esta secgéo
devera ser coberta com uma placa de madeira.

zzA| y [z
* 1
* min. 15 mm
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Vista traseira (orificios de ligagao)

localizagdo dos orificios de ligagdo
mostrados na figura abaixo é esquemdtica,
pode variar em fungéo do modelo do produto.

Corrigi-a de acordo com os orificios de ligagao
no seu produto.

Volte a colocar os discos dos queimadores, as coroas
dos discos dos queimadores € as grelhas nos seus
respectivos lugares apds a instalacdo.

PERIGO:
As bragadeiras de ligagdo seréo fornecidas
como instaladas sobre a placa.

Fazer ligagBes a diferentes orificios néo é uma
pratica aconselhdvel em termos de seguranca
uma vez que pode danificar o sistema de gas
e de electricidade.

PERIGO:

A placa contém componentes que funcionam
a gas e eletricidade. Por esta razdo a placa
devera ser fixada a bancada apenas por meio
dos orificios de fixagdo, usando apenas os
elementos de fixacdo e parafusos fornecidos e
indicados no manual. Caso contrdrio, podera
constituir um perigo para a seguranga de vida
e da propriedade.

Verificacao final

1. Abra o fornecimento de gas.

2. Verifique se as instalacbes de gds estdo
realizadas de forma segura e bem apertadas.

3. Acenda os queimadores e verifique 0 aspecto da
chama.

chama deve ser azul e ter uma forma
regular. Se a chama for amarelada, verifique
e a capa do queimador esta fixada

correctamente ou limpe o queimador.
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Conversao de gas

PERIGO:
‘Antes de iniciar qualquer trabalho na
instalacéo de gés, corte o fornecimento de
gas.
Ha risco de exploséo!
Para alterar o tipo de gas do seu equipamento, troque
todos os injectores e execute o ajuste de chama para
todas as vélvulas numa posicdo caudal de saida
reduzido.
Substitui¢ao do injector para os queimadores
1. Extraia as coroas € a estrutura do queimador.
2. Desaperte os injectores rodando no sentido anti-
horério.
3. Adapte 0s novos injectores.
4. Verifique todas as ligages para se certificar da
seguranca e do aperto.

Os novos injectores tém a sua posigéo
marcada na embalagem ou na tabela do
injector em Quadro dos injectores,
pdgina 10 pode ser consultada.

((Varia dependendo do modelo do
produto.))

Em alguns queimadores de placa, 0
injetor esta coberto por uma pega
metdlica. Esta cobertura metdlica deve
ser removida para a substituigéo do
injetor.

3 3

4 —/

1 Dispositivo de falha de chama (conforme o
modelo)

2 Isqueiro

3 Injector

4 Queimador

n&o ser que exista uma condi¢do anormal,
nao remova as torneiras dos queimadores de
gas. Deverd chamar o agente do servigo de
assisténcia autorizado se for necessario trocar
as forneiras.




Definicao do caudal de gas reduzido para as

torneiras da placa

1. Acenda o queimador a ser ajustado e rode o
botéo para a posigéo de chama baixa.

2. Remova o botfo da torneira de gés.

3. Use uma chave de fendas de tamanho apropriado
para ajustar o parafuso de ajuste do fluxo.

Para GPL (Butano - Propano) rode o parafuso no

sentido hordrio. Para gés natural, devera rodar uma

volta o parafuso em sentido anti-horario.

» A extensdo normal de uma chama directa numa

posicao reduzida deverd ser de 6-7 mm.

4. Se a chama for maior do que a posigao desejada,
rode o parafuso em sentido hordrio. Se for menor,
rode no sentido anti-horario.

5. Para a Ultima verificagdo, coloque o queimador
tanto na posicdo méxima como na minima e
verifique se a chama estd acesa ou apagada.

Dependendo do tipo de torneira de gas utilizada no

Seu equipamento, a posi¢ao do parafuso de ajuste

poderd variar.

Parafuso de ajuste da taxa de fluxo

Parafuso de ajuste da taxa de fluxo

Se 0 tipo de gas da unidade for alterado, a
placa de caracteristicas que mostra o tipo de

gas da unidade também o devera ser.
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B Preparacies

Conselhos para poupar energia Uso inicial

As informagdes seguintes ajudé-lo(a)-&o a utilizar o Primeira limpeza da unidade

seu equipamento de uma forma ecoldgica e a poupar

energ(ila' P g poup A superficie pode ficar danificada por alguns

detergentes ou materiais de limpeza.
N&o use detergentes ou cremes/pds de
limpeza agressivos ou qualquer objecto
pontiagudo durante a limpeza.

e Descongele os pratos congelados antes de 0s
cozinhar.
e Utilize panelas/tachos com tampas para cozinhar.

Se estiver sem tampa, 0 consumo de energia

pode aumentar até 4 vezes. 1. Remova todos os materiais de embalagem.
e Seleccione 0 queimador que seja apropriado ao 2. lepe as superflqles da unidade com um pano
tamanho do fundo do tacho a ser usado. Escolha humido ou esponja & seque com um pano.

sempre o tamanho correcto do tacho para 0s
seus cozinhados. Tachos maiores exigem mais
energia.
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B Como utilizar a placa

Informacdes gerais sobre a cozedura

Nunca encha mais do que um tergo da
panela com 6leo. Nao deixe a placa
$em supervisao quando aquecer 0leo.
Oleos sobreaquecidos constituem risco
de incéndio. Nunca tente apagar um
possivel fogo com agua! Se o 6leo se
incendiar, cubra-a com um cobertor
para incéndio ou pano himido.
Desligue a placa se for seguro fazé-lo e
chame 0s bombeiros.

/8\

e Antes de fritar os alimentos, seque-0s bem e
coloque-os delicadamente no 6leo quente.
Verifique se estdo completamente
descongelados antes de fritar.

e Nao cubra o tacho quando usar 6leo quente.

e Coloque os tachos e panelas de forma que as
suas pegas ndo saiam da placa, para prevenir o
seu aquecimento. N&o use tachos desnivelados
ou que possam escorregar com facilidade na
placa.

e NAo coloque tachos e panelas vazias nas zonas
de cozedura que estejam ligadas. Poderdo ficar
danificadas.

e Operar uma zona de cozedura sem um tacho ou
panela sobre a mesma causara danos ao
produto. Desligue as zonas de cozedura apés a
mesma estar concluida.

e Ja que a superficie do produto pode ficar quente,
ndo coloque recipientes de plastico ou aluminio
sobre a mesma.

Tais recipientes no devem ser usados nem para
guardar os alimentos.

e Use somente panelas ou tachos com o fundo
plano.

e (Coloque a quantidade apropriada de alimentos
nas panelas ou tachos. Assim, ndo terd que fazer
qualquer limpeza desnecessaria pelos pratos
terem derramado.

N&o pouse as tampas das panelas ou tachos nas
zonas de cozedura.

Coloque as panelas na zona de cozedura de
forma que fiquem centradas. Quando quiser
mover a panela para outra zona de cozedura,
levante-a e coloque-a na zona de cozedura, ao
invés de arrastar.

Cozedura a gas

e (O tamanho da panela deve corresponder com o
tamanho da chama. Ajuste as chamas de gas,
para que ndo se estendam do fundo da panela e
centre a panela no suporte para panela.

Utilizacao das placas

1 Queimador auxiliar 12-18 cm

2 Queimador rapido 22-24 cm § a lista de
didmetros aconselhaveis dos tachos a serem
utilizados nos respectivos queimadores.

ATENCAO

Néao utilize panelas de cozedura que excedam
as dimensdes mencionadas a cima. Utilizar
panelas maiores causa o risco de
envenenamento por mondxido de carbono,
sobreaquecimento de superficies adjacentes e
botdes de controlo. Utilizar panelas pequenas
causa o risco de ser queimado pela chama.

0 simbolo de chama grande indica a poténcia mais

alta de cozedura e o simbolo de chama pequena

indica a poténcia mais baixa de cozedura. Na posi¢éo

off (topo), 0 gés néo é fornecido aos queimadores.

Acender os queimadores a gas

1. Mantenha premido o botdo do queimador.

2. Rode-0 no sentido horério até ao simbolo de
chama grande.

» 0 gés € acendido com a faisca criada.

3. Ajuste-o para a poténcia de cozedura pretendida.

Desligar os queimadores a gas
Rode o0 botéo da zona de manutengéo do calor para a
posicao off (superior).
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0 sistema de seguranca de desligamento do gas
(em modelos com componente térmico)

1

Como prevengdo conira o
apagamento devido a
descarga de fluido nos
queimadores, 0 mecanismo
de seguranga acciona-se e

desliga o gas.

1. Seguranga do
desligamento do gés

Empurre o botdo para dentro e rode-o no sentido
horéario para acender.

Apés acender o gas, mantenha o botdo premido
por mais 3-5 segundos para accionar o sistema
de seguranga.

Se 0 gas ndo acender depois de premir e soltar o
botdo, repita 0 mesmo procedimento mantendo
0 botéo premido durante 15 segundos.
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PERIGO:
Solte 0 botdo se o queimador ndo acender
dentro de 15 segundos.

Aguarde pelo menos 1 minuto antes de tentar
novamente. Ha risco de actimulo de gés e
explosao!




E Manutencao e cuidados

Informacdes gerais

A vida Ultil do produto serd estendida e os problemas
frequentes diminuirdo se o produto for limpo em
intervalos regulares.

PERIGO:
Desligue o produto da corrente eléctrica antes
de iniciar as tarefas de limpeza e manutengéo.

Ha risco de choque eléctrico!

PERIGO:
Deixe que o produto arrefega antes de o
limpar.

As superficies quentes podem causar
queimaduras!

e  Limpe totalmente o produto a cada utilizag&o.
Desta forma, sera possivel remover mais
facilmente os residuos da cozedura, evitando
assim que estes se queimem da proxima vez que
0 equipamento for utilizado.

e Nao é necessario qualquer agente especial de
limpeza para limpar o produto. Para limpar o
produto, use dgua morna com liquido de limpeza,
um pano ou esponja macia e Seque-0 com um
pano Seco.

e Apds a limpeza, verifique sempre se qualquer
excesso de liquido foi completamente limpo e
remova imediatamente qualquer derrame.

e NZo use agentes de limpeza que contém acido
ou cloro para limpar as superficies de inox e a
pega de aco inoxidavel. Use um pano macio com
liquido detergente (ndo abrasivo) para limpar
estas partes e procure passar 0 pano apenas
numa direccao.

‘ superficie pode ficar danificada por alguns

detergentes ou materiais de limpeza.
N&o use detergentes ou cremes/pds de
limpeza agressivos ou qualquer objecto
pontiagudo durante a limpeza.

eléctrico.

Nao use limpadores a vapor para limpar o
aparelho, jé que podem provocar um choque

Limpar a placa

Placas a gas
1. Remova e limpe 0s suportes de panela e as
coroas dos queimadores.

Limpe a placa.

Instale as coroas dos queimadores e verifique se
estao ajustadas correctamente.

4. Ao instalar as grelhas superiores, preste atengéo
ao colocar 0s suportes de panela para que 0s
queimadores figuem centrados.

Superficies vitroceramicas

Limpe a superficie vitroceramica usando uma pega de
pano humedecida em dgua fria, de forma a ndo deixar
qualquer agente de limpeza sobre ela. Depois passe
um pano seco e macio. 0s residuos podem danificar a
superficie de vitroceramica quando usar a placa pela
préxima vez.

Os residuos secos na superficie de vitroceramica ndo
devem, em circunstancia alguma, ser raspados com
laminas em gancho, palha de ago ou instrumentos
semelhantes.

Remova as nddoas de célcio (nddoas amarelas) com
pequenas quantidades de agentes descalcificantes
tais como vinagre ou sumo de lim&o. Também pode
usar produtos apropriados disponiveis no mercado.

Se a superficie estiver demasiado suja, aplique o
agente de limpeza numa esponja e aguarde até que
sejam bem absorvido. Em seguida, limpe a superficie
da placa com mum pano hdmido.

Os alimentos & base de agucar, tais como
cremes e caramelo devem ser raspados de
imediato, sem esperar que a superficie
arrefega. Caso contrario, a superficie de
vitrocerdmcia podera ficar irremediavelmente
danificada.

Com o tempo, pode ocorrer uma ligeira descoloragéo
nos revestimentos ou outras superficies. Isto ndo
afectard o funcionamento do produto.

Descoloragéo e manchas na superficie vitroceramcia é
uma condigo normal e ndo um defeito.

Limpar o painel de controlo
Limpe o painel e os botbes de controlo com um pano
himido e seque-os.

Se 0 seu produto estiver equipado com
botGes/teclas, ndo remova as teclas de
controlo para limpar o painel de controlo.
0 painel de controlo pode ficar danificado!

w
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Resolucao de problemas

o Avalwula principal do gés estd fechada. >>> Abra a vélvula do gés.
A manguelra do gas esta dobrada. >>> Instale correctamente a mangue/ra do gds.

e Os queimadores estdo sujos. >>> Limpe 0s componentes do que/mador.

e 0s queimadores estdo molhados. >>> Seque 0s componentes do queimador.

e Acoroa do queimador ndo estd instalada de forma segura. >>> Instale a coroa do queimador
correctamente.

e Avalvula do gas esta fechada. >>> Abra a vdlvula do gds.

e Qcilindro de gas esta vazio (quando usa LPG). >>> Substitua o cilindro do gds.

Consulte 0 agente da assisténcia técnica
autorizada ou o revendedor onde adquiriu 0
produto se ndo puder resolver 0s problemas,
embora tenha seguido as instrugdes desta

secgao. Nunca tente reparar um produto
defeituoso por conta prépria.
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Pirmiausia jdémiai perskaitykite §j vartotojo vadova!

Gerbiamas pirkéjau,

ACia, kad pasirinkote ,Beko" gaminj. Tikimés, kad Siuo gaminiu, kuris buvo pagamintas naudojantis aukSCiausios
kokybés moderniausig technologijg, liksite patenkinti. Todél prie$ naudojantis Siuo prietaisu praSome perskaityti visg
§j vartotojo vadovg ir prie jo pridedamus dokumentus ir pasilikti juos, jei jy prireikty ateityje. Jeigu atiduotuméte §j
gaminj kam nors kitam, kartu atiduokite ir §j vartotojo vadovg. Vadovaukités visais Siame vartotojo vadove
pateikiamais jspéjimais ir informacija. 5

Atminkite, kad Sis vartotojo vadovas taip pat taikytinas keletui kity modeliy. Siame vadove nurodoma, kuo skiriasi
jvairds modeliai.

Simboliy paaiSkinimas

Siame vartotojo vadove naudojami $ie simboliai:

Svarbi informacija arba naudingi
patarimai apie Sio prietaiso naudojimg.

|spéjimai apie gyvybei ir / arba turtui
' pavojy keliancias situacijas ir sglygas.

/&\ Jspéjimas dél elektros smagio.
é |spéjimas dél gaisro pavojaus.
ii |spéjimas dél jkaitusiy pavirsiy.

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagag caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitlice/Istanbul /TURKEY

C€ Made in TURKEY



TURINYS

H Svarbiis nurodymai ir jspéjimai dél

saugos ir aplinkosaugos 4
Bendrieji saugos reikalavimai...............cccooervninns 4
Sauga atliekant dujy prijungimo darbus................... 4
EleKIroS SAUQGA. ..o 6
GAMINIO SAUGA. - 6
Numatytoji naudojimo paskirtis ..............cccccevvrnns 7
VaiKy SAUGA. ... 8
Seno gaminio iISMEtimas .........ooovvvvvrrrneriienian, 8
Pakavimo medZiagy iSmetimas...........ccoocovvvinennns 8
BUsimas transportavimas ............ccoeevrrnnnnnnnns 8
P Bendra informacija 9
APZVAIGA ...
Komplekto turinys...............

Techniniai duomenys

PurkStuky entelé........coovvoviiieree
rengimas 11

PrieS jrengiant .........ooovveiiiine 11

Jrengimas ir prijungimas..........ccoovvvvvvviiriennnnnnn 12

DUJY KONVETSIJA ... 14

!! Paruosimo Darbai 16

Patarimai, kaip taupyti energijg .......c.ccocovovevererrae 16
Naudojant pirmg Kartg...........c.coovvvvvviiinninns 16
Pirmasis prietaiso valymas..........cccocovvvviriiinirannns 16
5 Kaip naudoti Sig virykle 17
Bendroji informacija apie maisto gaminimg............ 17
KaitlenCiy naudojimas..........cccovvvrnrrnnnaninnns 17

Bendroji informacija............ccoovviviiiiiinnan, 19
Kaitlentes valymas............cccccveviviveveieininininenennan 19
Valdymo skydo valymas...........cccceveeciiieininnnnns 19
Trik€éiy nustatymas 20

3T



ﬂSvarbﬁs nurodymai ir jspéjimai dél saugos ir aplinkosaugos

Siame skyriuje pateikiamos saugos
instrukcijos, kuriy laikydamiesi
apsisaugosite nuo susizeidimo ar
materialinés zalos pavojy. Nesilaikant
Siy instrukeijy bet kokia prietaiso
garantija nebegalios.

Bendrieji saugos reikalavimai

e S prietaisa galima naudoti
vaikams nuo 8 mety amziaus ir
asmenims, turintiems psichiniy,
jutiminiy arba protiniy negaliy
arba patirties bei ziniy trukumo,
jeigu jie yra prizitrimi arba
instruktuojami, kaip saugiai
naudoti §j prietaisa, ir supranta
atitinkamus pavojus.

Neleiskite vaikams Zzaisti su Siuo
prietaisu. Vaikams draudziama
valyti ir techniSkai priziareti §j
gaminj, nebent juos prizidréty
suaugusieji.

e Sio prietaiso negalima naudoti
asmenims (jskaitant vaikus),
turintiems fiziniy, jutimo ar
psichiniy negaliy arba
neturintiems pakankamai patirties
ir ziniy, nebent jie baty priziarimi
arba instruktuoti.

Neleiskite vaikams Zzaisti su Siuo
prietaisu.

e Perduodant jrenginj kitam Zzmogui
asmeniniam naudojimui ar
atiduodant kaip panaudotg daikta,
taip pat batina perduoti naudotojo

40T

vadova, jrenginio etiketes ir kitus
susijusius dokumentus.

Remonto ir techninés priezitiros
darbus visuomet privalo atlikti
jgaliotojo techninio aptarnavimo
centro atstovai. Gamintojas nera
atsakingas uz zalg, kilusig dél
darby, kuriuos atliko nejgaliotieji
asmenys; tokiu atveju garantija
gali nebegalioti. Pries
montuodami atidziai perskaitykite
instrukcijas.

Nenaudokite prietaiso, jeigu jis
turi defekty arba yra regimai
pazeistas.

Po kiekvieno naudojimo
patikrinkite, ar iSjungéte prietaiso
valdymo mygtukus.

Sauga atliekant dujy prijungimo
darbus

Darbus su bet kokiais dujiniais
prietaisais ir sistemomis gali
atlikti tik jgaliotieji kvalifikuoti
asmys.

Prie$ pradédami jrengima,
jsitikinkite, ar vietos dujy tiekimo
salygos (slégis ir dujy rasis)
atitinka Sio buitinio prietaiso
nustatyma.

Sis prietaisas néra prijungtas prie
jtaiso, SalinanCio degimo metu
susidariusius produktus. Jj reikia
jrengti ir prijungti atsizvelgiant |
galiojancius prietaisy prijuntimo



reglamentus. Ypac reikia atkreipti
démesj j atitinkamus védinimo
reikalavimus; zr. Pries jrengiant,
puslapis 11

DEMESIO: Naudojant dujine
virykle, patalpoje, Kur ji jrengta,
skleidziama Siluma, drégmé ir
degimo produktai. Pasirtpinkite,
kad virtuve buty gerai védinama,
kai prietaisas naudojamas:
nattralias vedinimo angas
laikykite atviras arba jrenkite
mechaninés ventiliacijos jtaisus
(mechaninj gartraukj). Jeigu
prietaisas intensyviai
eksploatuojamas ilgg laika, gali
prireikti papildomos ventiliacijos,
pavyzdziui, padidinant
mechaninés ventiliacijos (jeigu ji
jrengta) pajeguma.

Dujiniai prietaisai ir sistemos turi
bati reguliariai tikrinami, ar jie
tinkamai veikia. Privaloma
reguliariai tikrinti reguliatoriy,
zarng bei jos spaustukg ir keisti
juos kas gamintojo
rekomenduojamus laikotarpius
arba esant batinybei.

Reguliariai valykite dujinius
degiklius. Liepsna turi bati melyna
ir degti tolygiai.

Sj gaminj reikia naudoti patalpose,
kuriose yra tinkamai sureguliuotas
ir veikiantis anglies monoksido
jutiklis. Jsitikinkite, kad anglies
monoksido jutiklis veikia tinkamai

ir daznai atliekama technine
priezitira. Anglies monoksido
jutiklj reikia jdiegti daugiausiai uz
2 metry nuo gaminio.

Dujiniuose prietaisuose privalo
buti gerai sudeginamos dujos.
NevisiSkai sudegus dujoms, gali
susidaryti anglies monoksido (CO)
dujy. Anglies monoksidas -
bespalves, bekvapés, nepaprastai
nuodingos dujos, kuriy net maza
doze gali buti mirtina.

Teiraukités informacijos apie dujy
avarinés tarnybos telefono
numerius ir saugos priemones
tais atvejais, jei pajustumete
sklindantj dujy kvapa.

K daryti, jei jauciamas dujy kvapas

Nenaudokite atviros ugnies ir
nertikykite. Nenaudokite jokiy
elektros mygtuky (pvz., lempos
mygtuko, dury skambucio ir kt.).
Nenaudokite laidiniy ir mobiliojo
rySio telefony. Sprogimo ir
apsinuodijimo pavojus!
Atidarykite duris ir langus.
Uzdarykite visas dujiniy prietaisy
ir dujy matavimo prietaisy
sklendes.

Patikrinkite visus vamzdzius ir
jungtis, ar jie tvirtai prijungti. Jei
vis tiek uodziate dujas, iSeikite i$
buto.

Jspekite kaimynus.
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ISkvieskite ugniagesiy komanda.
Skambinkite ne iS name esancio
telefono.

Negrijzkite j patalpas, kol jums
nebus leista tai padaryti.

Elektros sauga
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Jeigu gaminys turi defekty, jo
negalima naudoti, kol jo
nepataisys jgaliotojo techniniio
aptarnavimo centro atstovas. Kyla
elektros smugio pavojus!
Prijunkite §j gaminj prie jzeminto
lizdo/elektros linijos, apsaugoto
tinkamos kategorijos saugikliu
kaip nurodyta skyriuje , Techniniai
duomenys®. Ir naudojant su
transformatoriumi, ir be jo,
jsitikinkite, ar jzeminimo
instaliavimg atliko kvalifikuotas
elektrikas. Masy bendrové néra
atsakinga uz jokius nuostolius,
patirtus naudojant gaminj, kuris
nera jzemintas pagal vietos
reglamentus.

Niekada neplaukite gaminio,
purkSdami arba pildami ant jo
vandenj! Kyla elektros smugio
pavojus!

Niekada nelieskite kiStukinio lizdo
Slapiomis rankomis! ISjungdami
niekuomet netraukite uz elektros
laido, iStraukite laikydami uz
kiStuko.

Atliekant montavimo, techninés
priezitros ir remonto darbus, Sis

gaminys privalo bati atjungtas nuo
maitinimo tinklo.

Jeigu gaminio jungiamasis kabelis
blty pazeistas, jj privalo pakeisti
gamintojas, techninés priezitros
specialistas arba kiti panasios
kvalifikacijos asmenys, kad bty
iSvengta pavojaus.

Prietaisg privaloma jrengti taip,
kad prireikus jj galima baty
visiskai atjungti nuo tinklo. Nuo
tinklo privaloma arba iStraukiant
elektros kiStukg, arba naudojant
elektros sistemoje jrengta jungiklj
atsizvelgiant j statybos
reglamentus.

Darbus su bet kokiais elektriniais
prietaisais ir sistemomis gali
atlikti tik jgaliotieji kvalifikuoti
specialistai.

Esant gedimui, iSjunkite prietaisg
ir atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo tinklo.
Norint tai padaryti, pirma iSjunkite
namy tinklo saugiklj.

Patikrinkite, ar saugiklio elektros
saugos klase yra tinkama Siam
gaminiui.

Gaminio sauga
e |SPEJIMAS: Prietaisas ir jo

prieinamos dalys jkaista
naudojimo metu. Bukite atsargus
ir neprisilieskite prie kaitinimo
elementy. Neleiskite jaunesniems
nei 8 mety amciaus vaikams buti
prie prietaiso, jeigu nuolat jy
neprizitrite.



Nesinaudokite virykle, kai jusy
démesys arba koordinacija yra
susilpnéjusi dél alkoholio ir/arba
narkotiky vartojimo.

Bukite atsargus, naudodami
pateikaluose bet kokius
alkoholinius gérimus. Esant
aukStai temperaturai, alkoholis
garuoja; prisilietes prie karsto
pavirSiaus, jis gali uzsiliepsnoti ir
sukelti gaisra.

Nelaikykite Salia buitinio prietaiso
jokiy degiy medziagy, nes jo
Sonai naudojimo metu jkaista.
Pasirtpinkite, kad visos
ventiliacijos angos baty atviros.
Nevalykite prietaiso gariniais
valymo prietaisais, nes galite
patirti elektros smugj.
JSPEJIMAS: Neprizitrimas maisto
gaminimas ant kaitlentés su
riebalais ar aliejumi gali buti
pavojingas ir sukelti gaisra.
NIEKADA negesinkite gaisro
vandeniu, bet iSjunkite prietaisg ir
tada uzdenkite liepsna, pvz.,

dangCiu arba gesinimo apdangalu.

DEMESIO: Maisto ruogimo
procesg reikia prizitréti.
Trumpalaikj maisto ruoSimo
procesq reikia prizidréti nuolat.
|SPEJIMAS: Gaisro pavojus:
Nelaikykite daikty ant maisto
gaminimo pavirsiy.

ISPEJIMAS: Jei pavirsius jtrikes,
prietaisg iSjunkite, kad
nepatirtuméte elektros smugio
Suduzus kaitvietes stiklui:
nedelsdami iSjunkite visus
degiklius ir elektrinius kaitinimo
elementus ir atjunkite prietaisa
nuo elektros tinklo. Nelieskite
prietaiso pavirSiaus.
Nebenaudokite prietaiso.

Norédami uztikrinti gaminio apsauga
Nnuo gaisro:

KiStukg j elektros lizdg privaloma
jKisti taip, kad nekilty kibirkSciy.
Nenaudokite pazeisto arba jpjauto
kabelio, o taip pat ilginimo laido;
naudokite tik originaly kabelj.

] elektros lizdg jokiais budais
negalima kisti drégno arba
suSlapusio kiStuko.

Privaloma tinkamai prijungti dujy
tiekimo jrangg, kad neblty dujy
nuotékio.

Numatytoji naudojimo paskirtis

Sis gaminys skirtas naudoti tik
buityje. Jj draudziama naudoti
komercinei veiklai.

DEMESIO: Sis prietaisas skirtas

tik maistui gaminti. Prietaiso
negalima naudoti kitiems tikslams,
pavyzdziui, patalpai Sildyti.
Gamintojas neatsako uz jokig zalg,
patirtg netinkamai naudojant arba
prizirint prietaisa.
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Valku sauga
JSPEJIMAS: Naudojimo metu

pasiekiamos dalys gali labai jkaisti.

Neleiskite prie jy bati
mazamecCiams vaikams.

e Pakavimo medsiagos gali kelti
pavojy vaikams. Saugokite
pakavimo medziagas nuo vaiky.
ISmeskite visas pakuotes dalis
atsizvelgdami j aplinkosaugos
reikalavimus.

e Elektriniai ir (arba) dujiniai
prietaisai gali buti pavojingi
vaikams. Gaminiui veikiant,
neleiskite artyn vaiky ir neleiskite
jiems zaisti su Siuo prietaisu.

e VirS prietaiso nelaikykite daikty,

kuriuos vaikai gali bandyti pasiekti.

Seno gaminio iSmetimas
WEEE Direktyvos ir seny gaminiy iSmetimo
taisykliy atitiktis:

Sis gaminys atitinka ES WEEE Direktyva (2012/19/ES).
Sis gaminys paZenklintas elektros ir elektroninés
jrangos Klasifikavimo (WEEE) Zenklu.

Sis gaminys pagamintas i§ aukStos kokybés medziagy
ir daliy, kurias galima perdirbti ir pakartotinai
panaudoti. Pasibaigus gaminio tarnavimo laikui,
neiSmeskite jo kartu su jprastomis buitinémis
atliekomis. Atiduokite jj j surinkimo punkta, kad
elekiros ir elekironikos jranga baty perdirbta.
Surinkimo punkty adresus suzinosite vietos
savivaldybéje.
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RoHS direktyvos atitiktis:

Jasy jsigytas gaminys atitinka ES RoHS Direktyvg
(2011/65/ES). Jame néra Sioje Direktyvoje nurodyty
kenksmingy ir draudziamy medziagy.

Pakavimo medziagy iSmetimas

e Pakavimo medziagos gali biti pavojingos
vaikams. Pakavimo medZiagas laikykite vaikams
nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Sio gaminio pakavimo
medziagos pagamintos i§ pakartotinai
panaudojamy medziagy. Tinkamai jas iSmeskite
ir iSruSiuokite, atsizvelgdami j atlieky perdirbimo
instrukcijg. NeiSmeskite jy kartu su jprastomis
buitinémis atliekomis.

Busimas transportavimas

e |8saugokite originalig prietaiso déZg ir vezkite
prietaisg jo originalioje pakuotéje. Vadovaukités
ant dézés pateiktais nurodymais. Jeigu neturite
originalios kartoninés dézés, supakuokite gaminj
j plastiking plévele su oro burbuliukais arba storg
kartong ir tvirtai apsukite jj lipnia juosta.

e Apsukite gaubtelius ir puody atramas lipnia
juosta.

pZiurekite prietaisg ir jsitikinkite, ar jis nebuvo
lapgadintas gabenimo metu.




Apzvalga
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Valdymo skydelis
Atsarginis degiklis
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Komplekto turinys

Pateikti priedai gali skirtis priklausomai nuo
gaminio modelio. Jusy gaminyje gali buti ne

isi vartotojo vadove apraSyti priedai.

1. Vartotojo vadovas

Techniniai duomenys
tampa/daznis

Saligikiis

Laido tipas/ skerspjlvis

Dujinio gaminio kategoriia

Dujy rasSis/slégis

Bendros dujy sanaudos

Dujy rusies / splégio keitimas®

-~ pasirenkama

ISoriniai matmenys (aukstis / plotis / gylis)
Montavimo matmenys (ukStis / gvlis
Degikliai

Priekinis

Energija

Galinis

Energija

Kavinuko adapteris

Naudojamas kavinukams.

220-240V ~ 50 Hz

3A

min.HO5V2V2-F 3 x 0,75 mm
JL2H3B/P /|| 2H3+ | | 2H

NG 20/20 mbar

39K

Propanas 31/37 mbar

| PG 30/28-30 mbar

75 mm/288 mm/510 mm

268 mm/490 mm

Atsarginis degiklis
1 kW

Greitasis degiklis

2,9 kW

Siekiant pagerinti Sio gaminio kokybe,
echniniai duomenys gali buti keiCiami be
iSankstinio jspéjimo.

S|01e instrukcijoje nurodytos savybés yra
schemiSkos ir gali skirtis nuo gaminio savybiy.

Purkstukuy lentelé
Degiklio padétis

Dujy rusis/dujy slegis
G 20/20 mbar

G.30/28.30 mbar
G 31/ 37 mbar
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Masiny kategorijos plokStelése arba jas
lydinCiose dokumentacijose nurodyti dydZiai
gauti esant laboratorinéms salygoms,
vadovaujantis atitinkamais standartais. Buitiniy
prietaisy sanaudos ir reik§més gali skirtis
priklausomai nuo eksploatavimo ir aplinkos
salygy.

Priekinis Galinis




E Irengimas

Prietaisa jrengti turi kvalifikuotas specialistas,
vadovaudamasis galiojanciais teisés aktais. Kitaip
nebegalios gaminio garantija. Gamintojas néra
atsakingas uZ Zalg, kilusig dél darby, kuriuos atliko
nejgaliotieji asmenys; tokiu atveju nebegalios ir
garantija.

artotojas yra atsakingas uzZ vietos, elektros ir
dujy instaliacijos paruodima Siam gaminiui.

PAVOJUS

Sis prietaisas turi biti jrengtas ir prijungtas
atsizvelgiant | galiojancius vietos dujy ir (arba)
elektros prijungimo reglamentus.

PAVOJUS:
Prie§ pradedant instaliacijg, apZilrékite §j
gaminj, ar jis neturi kokiy nors defekty.

Jeigu turi, neinstaliuokite jo. Sugadinti
gaminiai kelia pajovy jusy saugai.

*

min.

Kambario védinimas

Visose patalpose turi bati atidaromi langai arba juos
atitinkancios vedinimo priemonés, be to, kai kuriose
patalpose reikes ir nuolatinés ventiliacijos angos. Oras
degimo procesui palaikyti imamas i§ kambario, 0 dujos
ir garai iSleidziami tiesiai j tg patj kambarj. Todél

Pries$ jrengiant

Si virykle skirta montuoti stalvirsyje, kurj galima jsigyti

parduotuvese. Tarp Sio prietaiso ir virtuvés sieny bei

baldu reikia palikti saugy tarpa. Zr. pav. (dydiai mm).
Sj prietaisg galima statyti ir atskirai. Vir$ viryklés
privaloma palikti maziausiai 750 mm tarpa.

e (*) Jeigu vir§ viryklés bus montuojamas
gartraukis, Zr. gartraukio gamintojo instrukcijg
dél tinkamo montavimo auk$¢io (min. 650 mm)

e Nuimkite pakavimo medziagas ir transportavimo
kaiscius.

e PavirSiai, sintetiniai laminatai ir Klijai turi buti
atsparts Silumai (bent 100 °C).

e StalvirSis turi biti sulygiuotas ir pritvirtintas
horizontaliai.

e Atsizvelgdami j matmenis, iSpjaukite stalvirSyje
tinkama viryklei skyle.

saugiam prietaiso veikimui uztikrinti batinas geras
vedinimas.

Patalpos su durimis ir (arba) langais, atsidaranciais
tiesiai j lauka

Duryse ir (arba) languose, kurie atsidaro tiesiai j lauka,
turi bati bendra ventiliacijos anga, kurios matmenys
nurodyti toliau pateikiamoje lenteléje pagal bendrg
prietaiso dujing galig (bendros prietaiso dujy sgnaudos
parodytos Sio vartotojo vadovo techniniy specifikacijy
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lentelgje). Jei duryse ir (arba) languose néra bendros
ventiliacijos angos, atitinkancios bendras prietaiso dujy
sgnaudas, nurodytas toliau pateikiamoje lenteléje, tada
patalpoje privalo buti papildoma fiksuota ventiliacijos
anga, kad buty uztikrinti bendri minimalts védinimo
reikalavimai pagal prietaiso pasiekiamas bendras dujy
sgnaudas. Fiksuota ventiliacijos anga gali apimti
esamy tusCiaviduriy plyty angy, garintuvo vamzdyno
angos matmenis ir kt.

e W
ows 80
15547 190

Patalpos, kuriose néra dury ir (arba) langy,
atsidaranCiy tiesiai j lauka

Jei patalpoje, kurioje jrengtas prietaisas, néra dury ir
(arba) lango, kuris atsidaro tiesiai j laukg, reikia ieSkoti
kity produkty, kurie suteikty fiksuotg nereguliuojama ir
neuzdaromg ventiliacijos angg, atitinkancig bendrus
minimalius ventiliacijos angy reikalavimus, taikomus
prietaisui pagal anksCiau pateiktoje lenteléje nurodytas
bendras dujy sgnaudas. Taip pat reikia laikytis
atitinkamy pastaty taisykliy rekomendacijy.

Kai patalpoje arba vidingje erdvéje yra daugiau nei
vienas dujinis prietaisas, be reikalavimy, nurodyty
anksciau pateiktoje lenteléje, reikia jrengti papildomg
ventiliacijos sritj. Papildomos ventiliacijos srities dydis
turi atitikti kity dujiniy prietaisy reikalavimus.
Patalpoje, kurioje jrengtas prietaisas, turi buti
maziausiai 10 mm atstumas po durimis, kurios
atsidaro j vidines patalpas. Turite uztikrinti, kad tokie
daiktai, kaip kilimai ir kitos grindy dangos, neturéty
poveikio atstumui, kai durys yra uzdarytos.

Virykle galima statyti virtuvéje, virtuvéje/valgomajame
arba miegamajame/svetaingje, bet ne kambaryje,
kuriame yra vonia arba duas. Virykleés negalima statyti
miegamaiame/svetainéje, kurios plotas yra mazesnis
nei 20 m-.
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Nestatykite Sio buitinio prietaiso patalpoje, kuri yra
Zemiau Zemés lygio, nebent joje baty atviras iSéjimas |
Zemés pavirSiy bent i$ vienos pusés.
Jrengimas ir prijungimas
éj prietaisg reikia jrengti ir prijungti atsizvelgiant j
jstatymuose dél prijungimo numatytas taisykles.
Elektros jvadas
Prijunkite gaminj prie jZeminto lizdo, apsaugoto
tinkamos kategorijos miniatiiriniu grandines
pertraukikliu, kaip nurodyta techniniy duomeny
lenteléje. Ir naudojant su transformatoriumi, ir be jo,
jsitikinkite, ar jzeminimo instaliavima atliko
kvalifikuotas elekirikas. Misy bendrové néra atsakinga
uz jokig zalg, kuri gali atsirasti naudojant gaminj, kuris
néra jZemintas atsizvelgiant j vietos reglamentus.

PAVOJUS:

Prietaisa prie maitinimo tinklo gali prijungti tik
jgaliotasis kvalifikuotas meistras. Prietaiso
garantija galioja tik tinkamai jj prijungus.
Gamintojas néra atsakingas uZ Zalg, kilusig del
darby, kuriuos atliko nejgaliotieji asmenys.

PAVOJUS:

Maitinimo laido negalima prispausti, sulenkti

ar suspausti, jis neturi liestis prie jkaitusiy
prietaiso daliy.
PaZeistg maitinimo laidg privalo pakeisti
kvalifikuotas elektrikas. Kitu atveju kyla
elektros smugio, trumpojo jungimo ar gaisro

pavojus!

Pajungiant reikia vadovautis nacionaliniais

reglamentais.

e Maitinimo tinklo duomenys turi atitikti ant
prietaiso esancioje kategorijos plokSteléje
nurodytus duomenis. Gaminio techniniy
duomeny lentelé yra gaminio korpuso galinéje
puseje.

Sio gaminio maitinimo laidas privalo atitikti

techniniy duomeny lenteléje nurodytus

paramefrus.

PAVOJUS:

Prie$ pradédami bet kokius elektros prijungimo
darbus, iSjunkite gaminj i§ maitinimo tinklo.
Kyla elektros smugio pavojus!

Irengus prietaisa, maitinimo laido ki$tukas turi
bati lengvai pasiekiamas (nenutieskite laido
virS viryklgs).




tliekant elektros instaliacija, privalote laikytis
nacionaliniy / vietos elektros taisykliy ir naudoti
orkaitei tinkancius kiStukinj lizda / elektros
linija ir kiStuka. Jeigu gaminio galios
apribojimai virSija elektros linijos lizdo ir kistukoj
srovés perdavimo geba, gaminj reikia jungti
naudojant stacionarigjg elektros instaliacijg
tiesiogiai, nenaudojant elektros linijos kistuko ir
lizdo.

Jjunkite maitinimo laido kistuka j elektros lizdg.
Dujy prijungimas

PAVOJUS:
Prietaisg prie dujy tiekimo sistemos gali
prijungti tik jgaliotas ir kvalifikuotas asmuo.

Sprogimo ar apsinuodijimo rizika dél
nekvalifikuotai atlikty remonto darby!
Gamintojas néra atsakingas uz Zalg, kilusia dél
darby, kuriuos atliko nejgaliotieji asmenys.

PAVOJUS:
Prie§ pradédami bet kokius dujy prijungimo
darbus, iSjunkite dujy tiekima.

Kyla sprogimo pavojus!

e Dujy reguliavimo salygos ir dydziai pateikti
duomeny lentelése (arba duomeny plokSteléje).

Sis prietaisas yra pritaikytas naudoti su
gamtinemis dujomis (GD).

e Gamtiniy dujy prijungimas turi buti paruoStas
pries prijungiant prietaisg.

e Prie gaminio gamtiniy dujy prijungimo angos turi
bati pritaisyta lanksti Zarna, o Sio vamzdZio galas
turi biti uzkimstas kaiSciu. Dujy tarnybos
atstovas, atlikdamas prijungima, iStrauks kaistj ir
prijungs §j prietaisg tiesioginio prijungimo jtaisu
(mova).

e Patikrinkite, ar jrengtas gamtiniy dujy voZtuvas.

e Jeigu véliau jums reikés naudoti §j prietaisg su
kita dujy rasimi, privalote pasitarti su jgaliotgja
technine tarnyba dél atitinkamos pakeitimo
procedros.

Gaminio jrengimas

1. Nuimkite nuo gaminio kaitvietés degiklius, degikliy
dangtelius ir groteles.

2. Apverskite kaitlente ir padékite jg ant lygaus
pavirSiaus.

3. Norédami, kad tarp kaitlentés ir stalvirSio
nepakliaty jokiy paSaliniy medziagy ir skysciy,
pries pradédami montuoti kaitlente stalvirsyje,
panaudokite pakuotéje esantj glaista korpusui
apjuosti, bet jsitikinkite, kad glaistas nebuty
uZleistas.

4. Uzpildykite kampus, formuodami ties kampais
uZlenkimus kaip parodyta paveiksélyje. Formuokite
tokio dydzio uzlenkimus, kokiy reikia tarpams

kampuose uzpildyti

Butinai uZpildykite glaistu kaitlentés
apatinio korpuso pakrascius.

5. Dékite kaitlente jant stalvirSio ir sulyginkite jg.

Jeigu kaitlente montuojate ant spinteles,
privalote jrengti skirianCia lentyng kaip
parodyta virSuje esanciame piesinélyje. Jeigu
montuojate vir§ jmontucjamos orkaités, to
daryti nebdtina.

PavyzdZiui, jeigu apatiné buitinio prietaiso dalis yra
lieGiama, nes jis jrengtas vir§ stalCiaus, tuomet Si dalis
turi bati apsaugota medine plokste.

V7
I* |

*

min. 15 mm
Vaizdas i§ galo (prijungimo skylés)

olesnéje iliustracijoje nurodytos prijungimo
angos yra tik orientacings, jos gali skirtis
atsizvelgiant | gaminio modelj. Tvirtinkite
atsizvelgdami j savo gaminio jungimo angy
vietas.

13/LT



Sumontavee, vél ugdékite degiklia plokgteles, degiklio
plokgtelig gaubtus ir groteles.

PAVOJUS:
Priungimo spaustukai pateikti jau sumontuoti
ant kaitlentés.

Prisukti prie kity skyliy nerekomenduojama
saugos sumetimais, nes galima pazeisti dujy ir
elektros tiekimo sistemas.

PAVOJUS:
Kaitlentéje yra komponenty, naudojanciy dujas

ir elekirg. Todél §ig kaitlentg reikia montuoti
ant stalvirSio tik pro tvirtinimo skyles,
naudojant tik pateiktuosius tvirtinimo
elementus ir varZtus, ir tik taip, kaip nurodyta
instrukcijoje. Antraip gali kilti pavojus gyvybei ir
turtui.

Galutinis patikrinimas

1. Atsukite dujy Ciaupa.

2. Patikrinkite visas jungtis, ar jos tvirtai jtaisytos ir
prijungtos.

3. Uidegike degiklius ir patikrinkite, kaip dega
liepsna.

Liepsna turi bati mélyna ir taisyklingos formos.
ei liepsna gelsva, patikrinkite, ar degiklio

galvuté tvirtai uzdeta arba nuvalykite degiklj.

Dujy konversija

PAVOJUS:
Prie§ pradédami bet kokius dujy prijungimo
darbus, iSjunkite dujy tiekima.

Kyla sprogimo pavojus!
Norédami pakeisti buitiniame prietaise naudojamy dujy
rusj, pakeiskite visus purkStukus ir pareguliuoti visus
voztuvus, kad liepsna baty mazesne.
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Degikliy purkstuky pakeitimas
1. Nuimkite degiklio galvute ir degiklio korpusa.
2. ISsukite purkStukus, sukdami prie$ laikrodZio
rodykle.
3. Jtaisykite naujus purkStukus.
4. Patikrinkite visas jungtis, ar jos tvirtai jtaisytos ir
prijungtos.
Naujy purkStuky padeétis yra pazyméta ant
iy pakuotés arba jg galima rasti lenteléje
Purkstuky lentelé, puslapis 10.

((Gali skirtis priklausomai nuo gaminio
modelio.))

Kai kuriy degikliy purkStukai uzdengti
metaliniu gaubtu. KeiCiant purkstuka §j
metalinj gaubtg reikia nuimti.

R
3
4— "
1 Dujy i$jungimo jtaisas (jeigu jrengtas)
2 UZdegimo Zvake
3 Purkstukas
4 Degiklis

Nebandykite nuimti dujiniy degikliy ¢iaupy,
nebent tai buty butina susidarius nejprastoms
salygoms. Jeigu reikia keisti Ciaupus, privalote
iSkviesti jgaliotajg tarnyba.

Sumazintas dujy tiekimo srauto nustatymas

virykliy éiaupams

1. UZdekite degiklj, kurj reikia pareguliuoti, pasukite
rankenéle j mazesnés liespnos padet].

2. Nuimkite rankenéle nuo dujy &iaupo.

3. Norédami pareguliuoti dujy srauto reguliavimo
varztg, naudokite tinkamo dydzio atsuktuva.

Jeigu naudojate suskystintgsias dujas, (butang —

propang), sukite varztg pagal laikrodzio rodykle.

Naudojant natdralias dujas, varzta reikia vieng karta

pasukti prie§ laikrodZio rodykle.

» Sumazinus dujy vartojimg, paprastai liepsna turi buti

6—7 mm aukscio.

4. Jeiliepsna didesné, negu reikia, pasukite varzta
pagal laikrodzio rodykle. Jei ji mazesné — prie§
laikrodZio rodykle.



5. Patikrinkite, kaip dega dujos minimalioje ir
maksimalioje jungiklio padétyje.

6. Reguliavimo varzto padétis gali skirtis,

priklausomai nuo buitiniame prietaise naudojamo

dujy Giaupo tipo.

1 Srauto grei¢io reguliavimo varZtas

Srauto greicio reguliavimo varZtas

Pakeitus prietaise naudojamy dujy rasj, reikia
pakeisti ir kategorijos plokStele, kurioje
nurodoma prietaise naudojamy dujy risis.
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B Paruosimo Darbai

Patarimai, kaip taupyti energija Naudojant pirma karta

Si informacija padés jums ekologiskiau naudoti & Pirmasis prietaiso valymas

buitinj prietaisa r taupyt energia am tikros valymo priemonés ar valymo

e Atsildykite uzSaldytus maisto produktus pries o alxila pa it oaird v
gamindami juos. g0s gall apgadinti pavirsly.

alydami nenaudokite ésdinangiy valymo
priemoniy, valymo milteliy/pienelio ar kokiy
nors astriy daikty.

e Kepimui naudokite puodus/keptuves su danggiais.
Nenaudojant danggiy, energijos sgnaudos gali
padideti iki 4 karty.

e Pasirinkite degiklj, labiausiai tinkama pagal 1. Nuimkite visas pakavimo medziagas. Ny
prikaistuvio, kurj naudosite, dugno dyd. 2. Nuvalykne prietaiso pavirsius dregnp skudureéliu ar
Visuomet parinkite tinkamo dydzio prikaistuvius kempine, tuomet sausai nusluostykite.

patiekalams ruosti. Didesniems prikaistuviams
reikia daugiau energijos.
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M

E Kaip naudoti Sia virykle

Bendroji informacija apie maisto
gaminima

Aliejumi nepripildykite daugiau nei
tre¢dalio keptuves. Kaitindami aliejy
kaitvietés nepalikite be priezidros. Dél

perkaitusio aliejaus gali kilti gaisras.
Niekuomet nebandykite gaisro
gesinti vandeniu! Aligjui uzsidegus,
uzdekite jj audiniu gaisrui gesinti ar
drégnu skuduréliu. ISjunkite kaitviete,
jei tai padaryti saugu, ir kvieskite
ugniagesius.

e Prie$ kepdami maisto produktus, visada
kruopSciai juos nusausinkite ir létai dékite j
kar$tg aliejy. Prie$ kepimg butinai visiSkai
atSildykite uzSaldytus maisto produktus.

e Kaitinkdami aliejy, neuzdenkite prikaistuvio.

e Puodus ir keptuves ant kaitlentés dékite taip, kad
jy rankenos nebaty vir$ kaitvieCiy ir nejkaisty.
Ant kaitlentés nedékite nesubalansuoty ir lengvai
virstangiy indy.

e Nedekite tusciy indy ir prikaistuviy ant jjungty
kaitvieciy. Jie gali buti sugadinti.

e |aikant jjungtg kaitvietg be indo ar prikaistuvio,
gaminys gali sugesti. Pabaige gaminti, iSjunkite
kaitvietes.

e Gaminio pavir§ius gali bati jkaites, todél nedékite
ant jo plastikiniy ir aliumininiy indy.

Tokiuose induose nereikéty laikyti ir maisto
produkty.

e Naudokite tik prikaistuvius arba indus plokSciais
dugnais.

e | prikaistuvius ir indus dékite tinkamg maisto
produkty kiekj. Tuomet nereikes bereikalingai
valyti, nes patiekalai neiSbégs.

Nedékite ant kaitvieCiy puody arba keptuviy
danggiy.

Prikaistuvius dékite taip, kad jie buty kaitvieCiy
viduryje. Jeigu norite perkelti priekaistuvj ant
kitos kaitvietes, pakelkite ir padékite jj ant
kaitvietés, 0 ne traukite jj pavirSiumi.

Gaminimas naudojant dujas

* Indo dugno ir liepsnos skersmenys privalo atitikti
vienas kitg. Pareguliuokite dujy liepsnas, kad jy
nesimatyty i§ po puodo dugno; padékite puodg
ant puody atramos, per vidurj.

Kaitlenciy naudojimas

1 Atsarginis degiklis 12-18 cm

2 Greitasis degiklis 22-24 cm yra rekomenduojamo
skersmens puody, kuriuos reikia naudoti ant
atitinkamy degikliy, sarasas.

DEMESIO

Nenaudokite didesniy ar mazesniy nei
anksCiau nurodyta matmeny kepimo indy.
Naudojant didesnius kepimo indus kyla
pavojus apsinuodyti anglies monoksidu,
perkaitinti gretimus pavirSius ir valdymo
rankenéles. Naudojant mazesnius kepimo
indus kyla pavojus apsideginti liepsna.

Didelés liepsnos simbolis atitinka didZiausig virimo

galingumg, mazos liepsnos simbolis - maziausig virimo

galinguma. Ijungimo padétyje (virSutingje), dujy

tiekimas j degiklius yra iSjungtas.

Dujiniy degikliy uzdegimas

1. Laikykite nuspaude degiklio rankenéle.

2. Sukite jg pries laikrodzio rodykle link didelés
liepsnos simbolio.

» Dujas uzdega sukelta kibirkstis.

3. Nustatykite norimg virimo galinguma.

Duijiniy degikliy iSjungimas

Pasukite Silumos palaikymo srities rankenéle j

iSjungimo (virSuting) padétj.

Dujy iSjungimo saugos sistema (modeliuose su

terminiu elementu)

1 Saugos priemoné: jeigu ant
degikliy iSsiligja skyscio ir
liepsna uzgesta, suveikia
saugos mechanizmas, kuris
iSjungia dujy tiekima.

1. Dujy i8jungimo
sauga
17/LT



e Norédami uzdegti, jspauskite rankenéle vidun ir
sukite jg pries$ laikrodzio rodykle.

e Dujoms uzsidegus, palaikykite rankenéle
nuspaudg dar 3-5 sekundes, kad baty jjungta
saugos sistema.

e Jeigu paspaudus ir atleidus rankenéle dujos
neuzdegamos, pakartokite tg paCig procedurg,
palaikydami rankenéle nuspaude 15 sekundziy.

PAVOJUS:
Jei degiklis neuzdegamas per 15 sekundziy,
atleiskite mygtukg.

Prie§ bandydami dar kartg, palaukite bent 1
minutg. Kyla dujy susikaupimo ir sprogimo
rizika!
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ETechninis aptarnavimas ir prieziura

Bendroji informacija
Prietaisg reguliai valant, pailgéja gaminio naudojimo
laikas ir sumazéja trikCiy atvejy.

PAVOJUS:
PrieS atlikdami techning priezidrg ir pries
alydami, prietaisg atjunkite nuo maitinimo

tinklo.
Kyla elektros smugio pavojus!

Prie§ valydami virykle, leiskite jai atvesti.
Karsti pavirSiai gali nudeginti!

e KruopSciai iSvalykite gaminj po kiekvieno
panaudojimo. tada gaminimo liku€ius bus
lengviau paSalinti, jie nepridegs orkaite naudojant
kitg kartg

e Prietaisui valyti nereikia jokiy specialiy valymo
priemoniy. Naudokite Siltg vandenj su trupuciu
indy plovimo skyscio, minkStg skudurélj ar
kemping gaminiui valyti ir sausg skudurélj
drégmei i8Sluostyti.

e Butinai visada sausai nuvalykite bet kokius
iSsiliejusius arba po valymo likusius skysCius.

e Neradijancio plieno pavirSiams ir rankenai valyti
nenaudokite valymo priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje
yra rigsties ar chloro. Tokias dalis valykite
skystoje valymo priemonéje (be Sveiiamyjy
medziagy) sudrekintu skuduréliu; batinai braukite
viena kryptimi.

‘ am tikros valymo priemonés ar valymo

‘ PAVOJUS:

medZiagos gali apgadinti pavirSiy.

alydami nenaudokite ésdinangiy valymo
priemoniy, valymo milteliy/pienelio ar kokiy
nors astriy daikty.

Siam prietaisui valyti nenaudoktie gariniy
alymo prietaisy, nes gali kilti elektros smugis.

Kaitlentés valymas

Dujinés kaitlentés

1. Nuimkite ir nuvalykite puody laikiklius bei degikliy
dangtelius.

2. I8valykite virykle.
3. UZdékite degikliy dangtelius ir patikrinkite, ar jie
tinkamai jtvirtinti.
4. Montuodami virSutines groteles, puody laikiklius
batinai dékite taip, kad degikliai buty centruose.
Stiklo keramikos pavirSiai
Nuvalykite stiklo keramikos pavirSiy Saltu vandeniu
sudrékinta Sluoste, kad ant jo nelikty jokios valymo
priemonés. Nusausinkite minkSta, sausa Sluoste.
Likugiai gali pazeisti stiklo keramikos pavirsiy
naudojant kaitlente kitg karta.
Ant stiklo keramikos pavirSiaus pridziavusiy liku¢iy
jokiais budais negalima grandyti sulinkusiais peiliais,
plieno drozliy Sluostémis ar panasiais jrankiais.
Kalcio démes (geltonas) Salinkite naudodami nedidelj
kiekj kalkiy nuosédy Salinimo priemonés, pavyzdziui,
actu arba citrinos sultimis. Taip pat galite naudoti
tinkamas, parduotuvése jsigyjamas priemones.
Jeigu pavir§ius labai suteptas, uzpilkite valymo
priemonés ant kempinés ir palaukite, kol ji visiSkai
susigers. Tuomet nuvalykite kaitlentés pavirSiy drégnu
skuduréliu.

Cukringa maista, pavyzdZiui, tirSta saldy krema
ir sirupa reikia nedelsiant nuvalyti, nelaukiant,
kol pavirSius atvés. Kitaip stiklo keramikos
pavirSius gali biti nepataisomai sugadintas.

Laikui bégant danga ir kiti pavirSiai gali iShlukti. Taciau
tai nepaveikia prietaiso veikimo.

Spalvos iSblukimas ir démés, atsiradusios ant stiklo
keramikos pavirSiaus, yra normalu ir néra gedimas.

Valdymo skydo valymas
Nuvalykite valdymo skydelj ir rankenéles drégnu
skuduréliu, paskui nusluostykite sausa Sluoste.

Jei jlisy gaminyje jtaisyti mygtukai /
rankenéles, valydami valdymo skydel],
nenuimkite valdymo rankenéliy.

Galite sugadinti valdymo skydel]!
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Trikéiy nustatymas

e Kai metalinés dalys kaista, jos gali pléstis ir kelti triuk$ma. >>> Tai néra gedimas.

s tiekimas. >>> Patikrinkite saugikiius saugikiiy dezeje.
Netiekiamos dujos.
e U7sukta pagrinding dujy sklendé. >>> Atsukite dujy sklende.

Sulenktas dujy vamzdelis. >>> [inkamai jrenkite dujy vamzdel).

*

e Degikliai yra punvini. >>> Nuvalykite sudedamasias degiklio dalis.

e Degikliai $lapi. >>> Nusausinkite sudedamasias degiklio dalis.

e Netinkamai uZdéta degiklio galvuté. >>> tinkamai uzdékite degiklio galvute.

e Usukta dujy sklende. >>> Atsukite dujy sklendg.

e [$tuStéjo dujy balionas (naudojant suskystintgsias dujas). >>> Pakeiskite dujy baliona.

eigu atlikus visus Siame skyriuje apraSytus
nurodymus trikties atitaisyti nepavyksta,

kreipkités | jgaliotojo techninio aptarnavimo
centro atstova. Niekada nebandykite patys
taisyti sugedusio gaminio.
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Tutvuge palun esmalt kéesoleva kasutusjuhendiga!

Lugupeetud klient!

Aitah, et otsustasite Bekou toote kasuks. Loodetavasti jaéte selle kaasaegse tehnoloogia jargi valmistatud kvaliteetse
toote t80ga rahule. Selleks tutvuge enne toote kasutamist hoolikalt kasutusjuhendi ja kdigi kaasasolevate
dokumentidega ja hoidke need alles. Kui annate toote ile uuele omanikule, pange kaasa ka kasutusjuhend. Jargige
kdiki kasutusjuhendis toodud hoiatusi ja juhiseid.

Pidage meeles, et kasutusjuhendis vdib olla juttu mitmest mudelist. Mudelite erinevused on kasutusjuhendis vélja
toodud.

Siimbolite tdhendused

Kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Oluline teave Vvdi kasulikud nduanded.

Hoiatus eluohtlike vi vara kahjustavate
olukordade kohta.

Hoiatus elektril6dgi kohta.

Hoiatus tulekahju kohta.

Hoiatus tuliste pindade kohta.

B B B P B

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagas caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitlice/Istanbul/TURKEY

C€ Made in TURKEY
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t Olulised hoiatused ning juhised ohutuse tagamiseks ja

keskkonna sdastmiseks

Kaesolev peatiikk sisaldab
ohutusjuhiseid, mis aitavad teil valtida
kehavigastusi ja varalist kahju. Nende
juhiste eiramisel kaotab garantii
kehtivuse.

Uldine ohutus

e Ule 8-aastased lapsed ja filiiisilise,
meele- vOi vaimupuudega
inimesed voi isikud, kellel
puuduvad vastavad kogemused
v0i teadmised, voivad seadet
kasutada juhul, kui nad teevad
seda jarelevalve all voi on saanud
seadme kasutamiseks vajalikud
juhised ning moistavad sellega
kaasnevaid ohte.

Lapsed ei tohi seadmega
mangida. Lapsed ei tohi omapead
seadet puhastada ja hooldada.

e Seadet ei tohi kasutada lapsed
ega fllsilise, meele- voi vaimse
puudega isikud voi kogemusteta
ja vastavate teadmisteta isikud,
kui nad ei tegutse nende ohutuse
eest vastutava isiku jarelevalve voi
juhendamise all.

Lapsed ei tohi seadmega
mangida, kui puudub jarelevalve.

e Kui toode antakse kellelegi teisele
isiklikuks kasutamiseks voi uuele
omanikule, tuleb anda kaasa ka
kasutusjuhend, toote etiketid ja
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muud olulised dokumendid ja
osad.

Paigaldus- ja remontt6od tuleb
alati jatta volitatud teeninduse
hooleks. Tootja ei vastuta kahjude
eest, mis tulenevad volitamatute
isikute tehtud protseduuridest ja
vOivad muuta garantii kehtetuks.
Enne paigaldamist tutvuge
hoolikalt juhistega.

Arge kasutage toodet, kui see on
rikkis voi sellel on ndhtavaid
vigastusi.

Kontrollige parast iga
kasutuskorda, et toote
funktsiooninupud on valja lllitatud.

Ohutus gaasiga tootamisel

Gaasiseadmetel ja stisteemidel
voivad t6id teostada ainult
autoriseeritud ja vastava
kvalifikatsiooniga isikud.

Enne paigaldamist veenduge, et
tingimused kohalikus
jaotusvorgus (gaasitiidp ja -surve)
ja seadme seadistused omavahel
sobiksid.

Seade ei ole Uihendatud
polemisproduktide
korvaldusseadmega. See tuleb
paigaldada ning tihendada
vastavalt kehtivatele
paigalduseeskirjadele. Erilist
tahelepanu tuleb podrata dhutuse



kohta kaivatele eeskirjadele; Vi.
Enne paigaldamist, Ik 11.
TAHELEPANU: Gaasipliidi
kasutamisel tekivad ruumis
S00jus, Niiskus ja
polemissaadused. Hoolitsege, et
kOok oleks hasti ventileeritud, eriti
seadme kasutamise ajal: hoidke
ventilatsiooniavad lahti voi
paigaldage mehaaniline
Ohutusseade (mehaaniling
tombekapp). Seadme pikaajalisel
intensiivsel kasutamisel voib
tekkida vajadus taiendava
ventilatsiooni jarele, sel juhul voib
naiteks lilitada olemasoleva
mehaanilise ventilatsiooni
voimsamale tooreziimile.
Regulaarselt tuleb kontrollida, kas
gaasiseadmed ja -siisteemid
tootavad korralikult. Regulaatorit,
voolikut ja voolikuklambrit tuleb
aeg-ajalt kontrollida ning vajaduse
korral v0i tootja soovitatud aja
moodumisel valja vahetada.
Puhastage gaasipdleteid
regulaarselt. Leek peab olema
sinine ning pdlema dhtlaselt.
Ruumi, kus seda toodet
kasutatakse, peab olema
paigaldatud korrektselt
seadistatud ja tootav
vingugaasiandur. Veenduge, et
vingugaasiandur t6otaks
korralikult ja et seda kontrollitaks
ja hooldataks tihti.

Vingugaasiandur ei tohi asuda
tootest kaugemal kui 2 meetrit.
Gaasiseadmete puhul on vajalik
hea polemine. Mittetdieliku
polemise puhul voib tekkida
stisinikmonooksiid (CO).
Susinikmonooksiid on varvitu,
Iohnatu ja vaga toksiline gaas,
mille mdju on isegi vaga vaikestes
kogustes surmav.

Gaasilohna tundmise puhuks
noudke kohalikult gaasitarnijalt
teavet gaasiabinumbrite ning
ohutusmeetmete kohta.

Kui tunnete gaasilohna:

Arge kasutage lahtist tuld ning
arge suitsetage. Arge kasutage
elektriltiliteid (nt lambi ldlitit,
uksekella vms). Arge kasutage
mobiil- ega lauatelefoni.
Plahvatuse ja mrgistuse oht!
Avage uksed ja aknad.

Sulgege koik gaasiseadmete ja
gaasimootja klapid.

Kontrollige, et koik torud ja
thendused oleksid kdvasti kinni.
Kui tunnete jatkuvalt gaasilohna,
lahkuge Korterist.

Hoiatage naabreid.

Helistage tuletorjesse. Kasutage
valjaspool maja asuvat telefoni.
Arge sisenege ruumidesse enne,
kui olete saanud kinnituse, et see
on ohutu.
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Elektriohutus

G/ET

Rikkis toodet ei tohi kasutada,
vaid see tuleb lasta volitatud
teeninduses korda teha.
Elektriloogi oht!

Toote voib ihendada ainult
maandatud elektrikontakti/-liiniga,
mille pinge ja kaitse vastavad
tabelile “Tehnilised andmed”.
Laske maandus paigaldada
kvalifitseeritud elektrikul
olenemata sellest, kas kasutate
toodet transformaatoriga voi ilma.
Meie ettevite ei vastuta
probleemide eest, mis on tingitud
toote kasutamisest ilma
kohalikele eeskirjadele vastava
maanduseta.

Arge kunagi peske toodet veega
uhtudes voi (le kallates!
Elektriloogi oht!

Arge kunagi puudutage pistikut
margade katega! Arge kunagi
eemaldage pistikut juhtmest
tommates, vaid hoidke pistikust.
Paigaldamise, hoolduse,
puhastamise ja remondi ajaks

tuleb toode vooluvorgust lahutada.

Kui toote toitejuhe saab viga,
peab tootja, hooldusfirma voi
vastava kvalifikatsiooniga elektrik
ohu valtimiseks selle valja
vahetama.

Seade tuleb paigaldada nii, et
selle saab vorgust taielikult lahti
thendada. Lahtilihendamise

voimalus tuleb tagada
voolupistikuga voi
pusielektrisiisteemi paigaldatud
|tlitiga, mis vastab ehitusnduetele.
Elektriseadmetel ja -stisteemidel
peaksid toid teostama ainult
volitatud ja vastava
kvalifikatsiooniga isikud.
Kahjustuste tekkimisel llilitage
toode valja ning lahutage see
vooluvorgust. Selleks lilitage véalja
kaitsekork.

Veenduge, et kaitsme
voolutugevus vastab toote
niminditajatele.

Toote ohutu kasutamine

HOIATUS: Seade ja selle
valispinnad muutuvad kasutamise
kaigus tuliseks. Kindlasti tuleb
hoiduda kokkupuutest
kuumutuselementidega. Alla 8-
aastased lapsed tuleb seadmest
eemal hoida, valja arvatud juhul,
kui nad on taiskasvanu pideva
jalgimise all.

Arge kasutage toodet, kui
motlemisvoime voi koordinatsioon
on alkoholi ja/voi uimastite
tarbimise tagajarjel halvenenud.
Olge toitudesse alkohoolseid
jooke lisades ettevaatlik. Korgel
temperatuuril alkohol aurustub
ning voib tuliste pindadega kokku
puutudes pohjustada tulekahju.
Arge asetage toote Idhedusse
kergestis(ttivaid materjale, kuna



selle kiljed voivad kasutamise
ajal kuumeneda.

e Arge tokestage
ventilatsiooniavasid.

e Arge kasutage puhastamiseks
aurupuhasteid, muidu voite saada
elektrilodgi.

e HOIATUS: Rasva voi 0li sisaldava
anuma jatmine pliidile
jarelevalveta on ohtlik ja voib
pohjustada tulekahju. ARGE
Uritage tuld kustutada veega, vaid
lilitage seade vélja ja seejarel
katke leek nt pajakaane voi
tuletekiga kinni.

e TAHELEPANU:
Klpsetamistoimingut peab
jalgima. Llhiajalist
klipsetamistoimingut peab
pidevalt jalgima.

e HOIATUS: Tuleoht: Arge hoidke
keedupindadel esemeid.

e HOIATUS: Kui pind on
pragunenud, lllitage seade valja,
et valtida elektriloogi ohtu.

e Klaasist pliidiplaadi purunemisel
tehke jargmist. Lilitage otsekohe
valja koik poletid ja elektrilised
kiitteelemendid ning eemaldage
seade vooluvdrgust. Arge
puudutage seadme pinda. Arge
kasutage seadet.

Toote tuleohutuse tagamine:
e \eenduge, et pistik on kindlalt
pesas, et ei tekiks sademeid.

Arge kasutage kahjustatud voi
vigastatud juhet. Samuti ei tohi
kasutada pikendusjuhet.
Valtige niiskuse voi vedeliku
sattumist toote Gihendamiseks
kasutatud pistikupesale.
Veenduge, et gaasisiisteem on
korralikult hendatud ja puudub
gaasilekke oht.

Ettenahtud otstarve

Toode on mdéeldud ainult
kodukasutuseks. Kasutamine
ettevotluses ei ole lubatud.
TAHELEPANU: Seade on mdeldud
ainult toidu valmistamiseks. Seda
ei tohi kasutada muuks
otstarbeks, naiteks ruumi
kitmiseks.

Tootja ei vota mingit vastutust
ebadige kasutamise VOi
kasitsemise tagajarjel tekkinud
kahjude eest.

Laste ohutuse tagamine

HOIATUS: Ligipaasetavad osad
voivad kasutamisel kuumeneda.
Vaikelapsed tuleb eemal hoida.
Pakkematerjalid on lastele
ohtlikud. Hoidke pakkematerjale
valjaspool laste kaeulatust.
Kaidelge koiki pakendijaatmeid
vastavalt keskkonnastandarditele.
Elektri- ja/v0i gaasiseadmed on
lastele ohtlikud. Hoidke lapsed
tootavast seadmest eemal ja arge
laske neil seadmega mangida.
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e Arge asetage seadme kohale asju,
mida lapsed voiksid Uritada katte
saada.

Toote korvaldamine kasutuselt

WEEE direktiivi tditmine ja romuseadme korval-
damine:

Seade vastab Euroopa Liidu WEEE direktiivile
(2012/19/EL). Seadmel on elekiri- ja
elektroonikaseadmete jadtmete (WEEE) liigiti kogumise
tahis.

Seade on valmistatud kvaliteetsetest osadest ja
materjalidest, mis sobivad ringlussevdtmiseks ja
taaskasutamiseks. Arge visake tarbetuks muutunud
seadet tavalise olmepriigi ega muude jaétmete hulka.
Viige see elektri- ja elektroonikajaétmete
kogumispunkti. Kogumispunktide kohta saate
tépsemat teavet kohalikust omavalitsusest.
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RoHS-direktiivi tiitmine:

Seade vastab Euroopa Liidu RoHS-direktiivile
(2011/65/EL). See ei sisalda direktiivis mainitud
kahjulikke ja keelatud materjale.

Pakkematerjali korvaldamine

Pakkematerjalid on lastele ohtlikud. Hoidke
pakkematerjale ohutus kohas, kust lapsed neid
kétte ei saa. Toote pakend on valmistatud
taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Korvaldage
pakkematerjalid nduetekohaselt ja sorteerige
vastavalt taaskasutatavate jadtmete kogumise
geskirjadele. Arge visake neid olmepriigi hulka.

Toote korvaldamine kasutuselt

Hoidke toote originaalkarp alles ja kasutage
seada toote transportimiseks. Jérgige karbile
mérgitud juhiseid. Kui teil originaalkarpi pole,
pakkige toode mullikilesse vdi paksu kargongi
sisse ja kinnitage kindlalt teibiga.

Kinnitage sulgurid ja pannitoed kleeplindiga.

Kontrollige toote dldilmet, et avastada
vGimalikke transpordi kaigus tekkinud defekte.




P Uidine teave

Ulevaade

Panni tugi
Sldtekunal
Juhtpaneel
Abipdleti

B w N =

5 Aluskate
6 Kiirpdleti
7 Poletiplaat

{.,

1 Abipdleti Esimene
2 Kiirpdleti Tagumine

Pakendi sisu

Lisavarustus voib sdltuvalt toote mudelist
arieeruda. Koiki kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud

lisasid ei pruugi teie tootel olla.

1. Kasutusjuhend

2
2. Kohvikannu adapter

Kasutatakse kohvikannu soojendamiseks.
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Tehnilised andmed
Pinge/sagedus

Kaitse

Juhtme tiilip/ristidige

Gaasiioote kategooria

Gaasi tilip/rohk

Gaasitarbimine kokky

Gaasi tiiiibi/surve converteeriming®
-~ valikiline

Valismootmed (korgus/laius/stigavus
Palgaldiusmbbimed lalus/sigavis
Poletid

Esimene

Véimsus

Tagumine

Voimsus

34

minHO5V2V2-F 3 x 0,75 mm
|| 2H3B/P / || 2H3+ /| 2H

NG 20/20 mbar

39k

Propaan 31/37 mbar

| PG 30/28-30 mbar

75 mm/288 mm/510 mm
268 pun/da0 mm

Abipbleti
1 kW
Kiirpoleti

2,9 kW

oote kvaliteedi parandamiseks vdidakse
ehnilisi andmeid etteteatamiseta muuta.

skemaatilised ning ei pruugi teie tootega

Kasutusjuhendis toodud joonised on
apselt kokku langeda.

ootel olevatel etikettidel vdi tootega kaasas
olevas dokumentatsioonis toodud vadrtused on
saadud laboritingimustes vastavalt
asjaomastele standarditele. Olenevalt toote
t06- ja keskkonnatingimustest voivad tegelikud
vadrtused varieeruda.

Pihusti tabel

Soojendusplaadi tsooni asend 2,9 kw
Gaasi tilp / surve Esimene Tagumine

G 20/20 mbar

G2028-30 mba
G 31/ 37 mbar
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K Paigaldamine

Toode tuleb lasta paigaldada padeval spetsialistil
vastavalt kehtivatele eeskirjadele. Muidu muutub
garantii kehtetuks. Tootja ei vastuta kahjude eest, mis
tulenevad volitamatute isikute tehtud protseduuridest
ja vbivad muuta garantii kehtetuks.

‘ oote paigalduskoha ning elektri- ja

gaasististeemi ettevalmistamine on kliendi
iilesanne.

OHT:

Toote paigaldamisel tuleb jargida kdiki gaasi-
a elektrisiisteemidele kehtestatud kohalikke

eeskirju.

OHT:

Enne paigaldamist vaadake (ile, kas tootel ei

ole defekte. Defektide esinemisel &rge laske

toodet paigaldada.

Kahjustatud toode voib kujutada ohtu.

*

min

Ruumi ventilatsioon

Kdigis ruumides peab olema avatav aken vdi midagi
sarnast ning mones ruumis peab olema ka
pisiventilatsioon. Pélemiseks kasutatakse ruumidhku
ja ka heitgaasid véljuvad otse ruumi. Seadme ohutuks
kasutamiseks peab ruumis olema hea ventilatsioon.

Enne paigaldamist

Pliit on mdeldud paigaldamiseks kaubandusvdrgus

mitdavale té8pinnale. Seadme ning kddgiseinte ja -

madbli vahele tuleb jatta ohutuse tagamiseks piisav
vahe. Vit joonist (vaértused millimeetrites).

e  Seda viib kasutada ka vabalt seisvas asendis.
Jatke pliidi pinna kohale véhemalt 750 mm vaba
ruumi.

e (") Kui kavatsete paigaldada pliidi kohale
Shupuhasti, valige selle paigalduskdrgus
vastavalt tootja juhistele (vdhemalt 650 mm).

e Eemaldage pakkematerjalid ning
transpordifiksaatorid.

e Pinnad, slinteetilised laminaadid ja kasutatavad
puhastusvahendid peavad olema kuumuskindlad

(vdhemalt 100 °C).

e Tobpind peab olema joondatud ja kinnitatud
horisontaalselt.

e | Bigake todpinnale pliidi jaoks auk, mis vastab
paigaldusmddtmetele.

Viliskeskkonda avanevate uste ja/vi akendega
ruumid

Ustel ja/vbi akendel, mis avanevad otse valiskeskkonda,
peab olema ventilatsiooniava, mille médtmed on
toodud allolevas tabelis ja méératakse seadme gaasi
kogutarbe pdhjal (gaasi kogutarve on esitatud
kasutusjuhendi tehniliste tiksikasjade tabelis). Kui ustel
ja/vdi akendel puudub allolevas tabelis toodud seadme
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gaasi kogutarbele vastav ventilatsiooniava, peab
ruumis olema taiendav ventilatsiooniava, mis
kindlustab, et seadme gaasi kogutarbele vastavad
minimaalsed ventilatsiooninduded on tdidetud. See
ventilatsiooniava voib olla néiteks olemasolevate
dhutuskivide avad, dhuérastustoru modtmed jms.

Gaasitarbimine kokku Min.zventilatsiooniava
(kW) cm?

Viliskeskkonda avanevate uste ja/voi akendeta
ruumid
Kui ruumis, kuhu seade on paigaldatud, pole ust ega
akent, mis avaneks otse valiskeskkonda, peab
kasutama teisi tooteid, mis tagavad pisiventilatsiooni
ava, mida pole véimalik reguleerida ega sulgeda ja mis
vastab laltoodud tabelis esitatud seadme gaasi
kogutarbel pdhinevate minimaalsetele
ventilatsiooninduetele. Samuti tuleb jargida
kohalduvaid ehitustegevuse kohta kdivaid maérusi.
Kui ruum vdi siseruum sisaldab rohkem kui ihte
gaasiseadet, tuleb lisaks Ulaltoodud tabelis esitatud
nduetele vdimaldada taiendav ventilatsiooniala.
Téiendava ventilatsiooniala suurus séltub muude
gaasiseadmete nduetest.
Ruumis, kuhu toode paigaldatakse, peab
sisekeskkonda avaneva ukse allservas olema vahemalt
10 mm vaba ruumi. Peate tagama, et objektid (nt
vaibad vdi muud pdrandakatted) ei mjutaks ukse
sulgemise jérel selle ava suurust.
Seadme voib paigaldada kioki, kdoktuppa voi avatud
ko6giga elutuppa, kuid mitte ruumi, kus on vann voi
duss. Pliiti ei tohi paigaldada avatud kddgiga elutuppa,
mille ruumala on vaiksem kui 20 m°.
Arge paigaldage seadet ruumi, mis asub allpool
maapinda, vélja arvatud juhul, kui see avaneb
vahemalt thelt kiiljelt maapinnale.
Paigaldamine ja ilhendamine
e Toodet tohib paigaldada ja iihendada ainult
vastavalt ametlikele paigalduseeskirjadele.
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Elektriiihendused

Uhendage toode maandatud elektrikontakti/-liiniga,
millel on sobivate néitajatega minikaitselliliti (vt tabelit
"Tehnilised andmed"). Laske maandus paigaldada
kvalifitseeritud elektrikul olenemata sellest, kas
kasutate toodet transformaatoriga voi ilma. Meie
ettevdte ei vastuta kahjude eest, mis on tingitud toote
kasutamisest ilma kohalikele eeskirjadele vastava
maanduseta.

OHT:

Toote vdivad vooluvorku iihendada ainult
autoriseeritud ja kvalifitseeritud isikud. Toote
garantiiaeg algab alles pérast nduetekohast
paigaldamist.

Tootja ei vastuta kahjude eest, mis tulenevad
volitamatute isikute tehtud protseduuridest.

2 OHT:

Toitejuhet ei tohi kinnitada klambritega,
védnata ega muljuda ning see ei tohi puutuda
kokku toote kuumenevate osadega.
Kahjustatud toitejuntme peab vélja vahetama
kvalifitseeritud elektrik. Muul juhul tuleb
arvestada elektrildogi, lihise voi tulekahju
ohuga!

Uhendus peab vastama riiklikele eeskirjadele.

Vorgutoite néitajad peavad vastama seadme

tlibisildile margitud andmetele. Tidbisilt

paikneb toote korpuse tagakiiljel.

e Toote toitejuhe peab vastama tehniliste andmete

tabelis toodud vaértustele.

OHT:
Enne elektritddde tegemist iihendage toode
vooluvBrgust lahti.

Elektrildogi oht!

Toitejuhtme pistik peaks parast seadme
paigaldamist olema kergesti ligipdésetav (aga

mitte paiknema pliidi kohal).

Juhtmestiku paigaldamisel tuleb jérgida
elektrististeemidele kehtestatud
siseriiklikke/kohalikke eeskirju ning kasutada
ahju jaoks sobivat elektrikontakti/-liini ja
pistikut. Kui toote vGimsus on suurem kui
pistiku ja elektrikontakti/-lini (kestev)
taluvusvool, tuleb toode iihendada
piisielektrististeemi otse, kasutamata pistikut
ja elektrikontakti/-liini.

Uhendage toitejuhe pistikupesaga.




Gaasiithendus

5. Asetage pliit tdopinnale ja seadke avaga kohakuti.

Asjatundmatu paigaldamisega kaasneb
plahvatuse voi mirgistuse oht!
Tootja ei vastuta kahjude eest, mis tulenevad

OHT:
Toote vGivad gaasivorku Uihendada ainult
autoriseeritud ja kvalifitseeritud isikud.

Pliidi paigaldamisel kapi peale tuleb
paigaldada ka riiul, mis eraldab kappi pliidist:

eespool toodud joonist. Sisseehitatud ahju
kohale paigaldamisel ei ole seda vaja.

Néiteks kui toode paigaldatakse sahtli kohale ja selle
alakiilg on puudutatav, tuleb see katta puitplaadiga.

volitamatute isikute tehtud protseduuridest.
OHT:
Enne gaasitddde tegemist keerake gaas kinni. A \ezzze
Plahvatuse oht! ' % [
e (Gaasi seadistusnduded ja -vaartused on kirjas
siltidel (vi tltibisildil).
* min 15 mm

oode on varustatud maagaasil tdtava
stisteemiga.

e Maagaasislisteem tuleb ette valmistada enne
toote paigaldamist.

e Toote maagaasilinenduse valjalaskeava juures
peab olema painduv toru ja selle toru ots tuleb
korgiga sulgeda. Hooldustehnik eemaldab
ihendamise ajal korgi ja (ihendab toote
otsetihendusseadme (liitmiku) abil.

e Veenduge, et loodusliku gaasi ventiil on
ligip4&setav.

e Kui peate toodet hiliem kasutama teist t(ilipi
gaasiga, konsulteerige vastava
vahetusprotseduuri osas volitatud teenindusega.

Toote paigaldamine

1. Eemaldage pliidi kiiljest pdletid, pdletikaaned ja

restid.

2. Keerake pliit tagurpidi ja asetage siledale pinnale.

3. Et takistada erinevate ainete ja vedelike sattumist

pliidi ja tédpinna vahele, kandke enne
paigaldamist pliidi alumise kiilje servadele
pakendis olevat tihendusmaterjali, aga valtige
kihtide kattumist.

4. Taitke nurgad materjali painutades, nagu joonisel

ndidatud. Painutage materjali vajalikul mééral, et

nurkades olevad tihimikud saaksid téidetud.

\Veenduge, et &drise osa on pliidi korpuse
alumisel kiiljel thendusmaterjaliga
tdidetud.

Tagantvaade ({ihendusavad)

lloleval joonisel kujutatud (ihendusavade
asukohad on lihtsustatud ning vdivad erineda
toote mudelist olenevalt. Kinnitamisel 1&htuge
oma toote (ihendusavade asukohast.

Asetage poletiplaadid, pdletiplaadi katted ja grillid
parast paigaldamist tagasi oma kohale.

OHT:

{Uhendusdetallid tarnitakse pliidi kiilge
paigaldatuna.

Uhenduste tegemine erinevatesse aukudesse
pole hea ohutuse seisukohast, kuna see vdib
kahjustada gaasi- ja elektrististeemi.
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OHT:

Pliit sisaldab gaasi ja elektriga tGtavaid osi.
Seetdttu tuleb selle kinnitamiseks tdGpinna
kiilge kasutada ainult fikseerimisavasid, ainult
komplekti kuuluvaid kinnitusdetaile ja kruvisid
ning jargida juhendis olevaid juhiseid. Muidu
voib see ohustada inimeste elu ja vara.

Ldoppkontroll

1. Avage gaasitoide.

2. Kontrollige, et kdik gaasitihendused oleksid
korralikud ja tihedad.

3. Siilidake pdletid ja kontrollige leegi olemasolu.

Leegid peavad olema sinist varvi ja
korrapdrase kujuga. Kui leegid on kollakad,
kontrollige, et pdletikaas oleks korralikult
paigas, v6i puhastage pdletit.

Gaasitiiiibi reguleerimine

OHT:
Enne gaasitédde tegemist keerake gaas kinni.
Plahvatuse oht!

Seadme poolt kasutatava gaasitliibi muutmiseks

vahetage vélja kdik pihustid ning reguleerige kaigil

Klappidel piiratud vooluga asendis leeki.

Pihustite vahetamine poletitel

1. Votke maha pdletikaas ja korpus.

2. Keerake pihustid lahti, keerates neid vastupaeva.

3. Paigaldage uued pihustid.

4. Kontrollige, et kdik tihendused oleksid korralikud
ja tihedad.

Uute pihustite paigutus on kirjas pakendil
Vi pihustite tabelis Pihusti tabel, Ik 10.

(Varieerub olenevalt toote mudelist.))
Mdnedel poletitel on pihusti kaetud
metallkattega. See metallkate tuleb
pihusti asendamise korral eemaldada.

Leegikustutusseade (olenevalt mudelist)

1

2 Siilitekiinal
3 Pihusti

4 Poleti
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Arge (iritage eemaldada gaasipdleti kraane,
dlja arvatud juhul, kui on tegemist ebatavalise

olukorraga. Kui kraanide vahetamine on

vajalik, peate podrduma volitatud teenindusse.

Piiratud gaasivoolu reguleerimine

1. Siilidake reguleerimist vajav pdleti ning keerake
nupp piiratud leegiga asendisse.

2. Eemaldage gaasikraani nupp.

3. Voolukiiruse reguleerimiskruvi saate reguleerida
sobivas mdddus kruvikeerajaga.

LPG (butaan-propaan) puhul keerake kruvi péripdeva.

Maagaasi puhul tuleks kruvi keerata iihe podérde vorra

vastupéeva.

» Leegi normaalne kdrgus piiratud asendis peaks

olema 6—7 mm.

4. Kui leek on soovitust kdrgem, keerake kruvi
paripdeva. Kui see on madalam, keerake kruvi
vastupdeva.

5. Viimaks kontrollige leeki, keerates pdleti korge
leegiga ja piiratud leegiga asenditesse, ning
vaadake, kas leek pdleb voi mitte.

6. Reguleerkruvi asend séltub seadme gaasikraani
tlibist.

Voolukiiruse reguleerimiskruvi

1 Voolukiiruse reguleerimiskruvi

Kui seadmel kasutatavat gaasitlitipi on
muudetud, tuleb dra vahetada ka gaasitiitipi
naditav andmesilt.




ﬂ Ettevalmistused

Nouandeid energia sdastmiseks
Alljirgnevad nuanded aitavad teil oma seadet
kasutada Gkoloogilisel viisil ja saésta energiat:

e Killmutatud road sulatage enne kuumutamist
ules.

e  Kasutage hautamisel kaantega potte/panne. lima
kaaneta vdib kuluda kuni 4 korda rohkem
energiat.

e Valige pdleti, mille 1abim@0t vastab kasutatava
poti/panni Iabimdddule. Kasutage roogade
valmistamisel alati sobiva suurusega kastrulit.

Suuremad potid/pannid vajavad rohkem energiat.

Esimene kasutuskord
Seadme esmane puhastamine

Moned puhastusained vdi -vahendid véivad

pinda kahjustada.

Arge kasutage tugevatoimelisi puhastusaineid,

puhastuspulbrit v6i -pastat ega teravaid
esemeid.

1. Eemaldage kdik pakkematerjalid.

2. Plihkige seadme pindu niiske lapi voi kdsnaga ja

kuivatage lapiga.
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B Pliidiplaadi kasutamine

Uldine teave toiduvalmistamise kohta

Arge kunagi pange pannile 6li ronkem
kui kalmandiku ulatuses. Oli
kuumutamisel drge jétke pliiti

jérelevalveta. Oli ilekuumenemisega
kaasneb tulekahju oht. Arge kunagi
{iritage kustutada tuld veega! Oli
stttimisel summutage leegid tuleteki
vBi mérja lapiga. Lillitage pliit vélja, kui
seda saab ohutult teha, ja helistage
tuletdrjesse.

e Enne toiduainete praadimist kuivatage need
hoolikalt ja asetage ettevaatlikult kuuma 0li sisse.
Kilmutatud toiduained tuleb enne praadimist
téielikult tles sulatada.

o (i kuumutamisel &rge katke anumat kaanega.

e Jalgige, et pottide ja pannide sangad ei jaaks_
pliidi kohale, et véltida nende kuumenemist. Arge
asetage pliidile kdikuvaid ja kergesti
umberminevaid keedundusid.

o Arge asetage sisseliilitatud keedualadele tiihje
potte vi panne. See vaib neid kahjustada.

e Kui keedualal ei ole potti vGi panni ja see to6tab
tuhjalt, vbivad tagajérjeks olla toote kahjustused.
Kui olete toidu valmistamise 18petanud, Ililitage
keedualad valja.

e Kuna toote pind vdib olla tuline, drge asetage
sellele plastist voi alumiiniumist ndusid.

Sellistes ndudes ei tohiks hoida ka toitu.

e Kasutage ainult lameda pdhjaga potte vdi panne.

e Pange potti vdi pannile sobiv kogus toitu. Nii ei
voola toit (ile &4ra ja sddstate end pliidi
puhastamisest.

Arge asetage poti- v8i pannikaasi keedualadele.
Jalgige, et potid ja pannid asetseksid keeduala
keskel. Kui soovite panna poti teisele keedualale,
arge libistage seda, vaid tdstke (iles ja asetage
soovitud keedualale.

Gaasipliidi kasutamine

e Nou suurus ja leegi suurus peaksid olema
vastavuses. Seadistage gaasileeke nii, et nad ei
ulatuks potipdhja servadest kaugemale, ning
asetage pott potialuse keskele.

16/ET

Pliidi kasutamine

1 Abipdleti 12-18 cm

2 Kiirpdleti 22-24 cm on nimekiri vastavatele
poletitele sobivate pottide diameetritest.

HOIATUS

Arge kasutage (laltoodud piirnormidest vélja
jddvate modtmetega hautamisndusid.
Suuremate ndude kasutamisel tekib
vingugaasimrgituse ning lahedal asuvate

pindade ja juhtnuppude tilekuumenemise oht.
Vaiksemate ndude kasutamisel tekib leegist

tingitud pdletushaavade oht.

Suur leegistimbol nditab kdige suuremat
kuumutusvaimsust, véike leegistimbol néitab kdige
véiksemat kuumutusvdimsust. Valjalllitatud (lilemises)
asendis ei varustata poleteid gaasiga.
Gaasipoletite siiiitamine

1. Hoidke pdleti nuppu all.

2. Keerake vastupdeva suure leegisiimbolini.

» Gaas sUttib tekkivast sddemest.

3. Reguleerige leegi suurust.

Gaasipoletite vljaliilitamine

Keerake soojendusala nupp véljalilitatud (lilemisse)
asendisse.

Gaasi blokeerimissiisteem (termoelemendiga
mudelitel)

1 Vastumeetmena leegi
kustumisele vedeliku
voolamisel péletitele
rakendub
ohutusmehhanism, mis
sulgeb gaasi juurdevoolu.

1. Gaasi
blokeerimine



e Vajutage nupp sisse ja keerake seda gaasi
stiiitamiseks vastupéeva.

e Ohutussiisteemi rakendamiseks hoidke nuppu
parast gaasi sittimist veel 3-5 sekundit all.

e Kui gaas nupu vajutamise ja lanhtilaskmise jérel ei
slitti, korrake stilitamist, hoides nuppu 15
sekundit all.

OHT:
Kui poleti ei ole 15 sekundi jooksul sittinud,
abastage nupp.

Enne uuesti proovimist oodake vahemalt 1
minut. Gaasi kogunemise ja plahvatuse oht!
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E Hoidmine ja hooldus

Uldine teave
Toote kasutusiga pikeneb ja probleeme tekib harvem,
kui toodet regulaarselt puhastada.

OHT:
Enne hooldus- ja puhastustddde alustamist
iihendage toode vooluvdrgust lahti.

Elektrildogi oht!

OHT:
Enne toote puhastamist laske sellel maha
Hahtuda.

Kuumad pinnad véivad tekitada péletusi!

e Puhastage toodet pohjalikult pérast iga
kasutuskorda. Sel viisil on lintsam eemaldada
toiduvalmistusjaake, valtides nende kdrbemist
seadme jargmisel kasutuskorral.

e Toote puhastamiseks pole vaja spetsiaalseid
puhastusvahendeid. Kasutage toote
puhastamiseks sooja vett koos vedela
pesuvahendiga, pehmet lappi vdi kdsna ning
kuivatamiseks kuiva lappi.

e Liigne vedelik tuleb parast puhastamist alati &ra
piihkida ja pritsmed kohe kuivatada.

o Arge kasutage roostevabast terasest vdi inoxist
pindade ja kdepideme puhastamiseks
puhastusvahendeid, mis sisaldavad hapet voi
Kloriidi. Nende osade puhastamiseks kasutage
pehmet lappi ja vedelat puhastusvahendit
(mitteabrasiivset), tdmmates lapiga ainult (ihes
suunas.

Moned puhastusained vdi -vahendid véivad
pinda kahjustada.
rge kasutage tugevatoimelisi puhastusaineid,

puhastuspulbrit v6i -pastat ega teravaid
esemeid.

Arge kasutage puhastamiseks aurupuhasteid,
muidu vdite saada elektrilddgi.

Pliidi puhastamine

Gaasipliit

1. Eemaldage ja puhastage potialused ja
poletikaaned.
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2. Puhastage plit.

3. Paigaldage pdletikaaned ning veenduge, et need
on korralikult paigas.

4. Ulemiste restide paigaldamisel asetage potialused
nii, et poletid jadksid tapselt keskele.

Klaaskeraamilised pinnad

Plihkige klaaskeraamilist pinda kiilma vette kastetud

riidetiikiga, et eemaldada puhastusvahendi jadgid.

Kuivatage pind pehme lapiga. Jadgid voivad pliidi

jargmisel kasutuskorral klaaskeraamilist pinda

kahjustada.

Mitte mingil juhul ei tohi klaaskeraamilisele pinnale

kuivanud jaéke kraapida noatera, traatnuustiku vms

abivahenditega.

Kaltsiumiplekid (kollased plekid) eemaldatakse véhese

koguse katlakivieemaldusvahendiga (néiteks &adikas

voi sidrunimahl). Samuti vdite kasutada kauplustes

miiidavaid tooteid.

Kui pind on tugevalt mé&ardunud, kandke

puhastusvahend pesukasnale ja oodake, kuni see

korralikult imendub. Seejarel puhastage pliidi pind

niiske lapiga.

Suure suhkrusisaldusega toidud nagu
kondenspiim voi siirup tuleb eemaldada kohe,
mitte jadda ootama pinna jahtumist. Muidu
véivad need klaaskeraamilist pinda
pdérdumatult kahjustada.

Kattekihid vdi muud pinnad voivad aja jooksul
mdnevorra pleekida. See ei mdjuta toote t6dd.
Pleekimine ja plekid klaaskeraamilisel pinnal on
normaalsed ilmingud, mitte defektid.

Juhtpaneeli puhastamine
Puhastage juhtpaneeli ja nuppe niiske lapiga ning
seejdrel plihkige need kuivaks.

Arge eemaldage juhtpaneeli puhastamiseks

nuppe, kui teie tootel neid on.
Muidu voite juhtpaneeli kahjustada!




Probleemide lahendamine

Metallosade kuumenemisel vGivad need paisuda ning tekitada héali. >>> Tegemist ei ole rikkega.

e Vool puudub. >§> Kontrollige elektrikilbi korke.

e Gaasikraan on kinni. >>> Avage gaasikraan.
e Gaasitoru on kbver. >>> Paigaldage gaasitoru Oigesti.

e Poleti on mustad. >>> Puhastage poletite osad.

e Poletid on mérjad. >>> Kuivatage péletite osad.

e Poleti kaas ei ole korralikult paigas. >>> Paigaldage pdleti kaas korralikult.

e Gaasikraan on kinni. >>> Avage gaasikraan.

e Gaasiballoon on tiihi (vedelgaasi kasutamisel). >>> Vahetage gaasiballoon vélja.
Kui teil ei Gnnestu probleemi kaesolevas I6igus
antud juhiste kohaselt lahendada,
konsulteerige volitatud teenindusega voi

edasimiiiijaga, kellelt te toote ostsite. Arge
kunagi iritage rikkis toodet ise parandada.
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